Department of Commerce, Community, & Economic Development License #10005
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office S et
License Number: 10005
License Status: Active-Operating
License Type: Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility
Doing Business As: ROSIE CREEK FARM
Business License Number: 1032030
Designated Licensee: Michael J Emers
Email Address: mike@rosiecreekfarm.com
Local Government: Fairbanks North Star Borough
Community Council:
Latitude, Longitude: 64.745000, -148.090000

Physical Address: 2659 Livingston Loop
Fairbanks, AK 99709
UNITED STATES

Licensee #1 Entity Official #1
Type: Entity Type: Individual
Alaska Entity Number: 10035620 Name: Joan E Hornig

Alaska Entity Name: RCFC, LLC I
Phone Number: 907-479-3642 I

Email Address: mike@rosiecreekfarm.com Phone Number: 907-479-3642
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 181 Email Address: jehornig@rosiecreekfarm.com

Ef\ltle'I[iEgKS?I'?Z'I?ESS Mailing Address: P.O. Box 181
Ester, AK 99725

UNITED STATES

Entity Official #2 Note: No affiliates entered for this license.
Type: Individual

Name: Michael J Emers

Phone Number: 907-479-3642
Email Address: mike@rosiecreekfarm.com

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 181
Ester, AK 99725
UNITED STATES
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Notice of Violation

(3AAC 306.805)
This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Date: 04-03-18 License #/Type: 10005/Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility
Licensee: RCFC, LLC Address: 2659 Livingston Loop, Fairbanks, AK 99709
DBA: Rosie Creek Farm AMCO Case #: AB17-0000445

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing.

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

On 07/13/2017 1 was with Alaska Department of Revenue Investigator Imes conducting a
walk-through of Rosie Creek Farm, license # 10005, standard marijuana cultivation facility, when |
discovered marijuana plants over 8-inches tall that were not tagged. | found ten plants between 9-11"
tall planted in plastic pots on top of wooden pallets in the field which had not been tagged.

This is a violation of 3 AAC 306.435(a).
3 AAC 306.435: MARIJUANA INVENTORY TRACKING SYSTEM,;

(a) A marijuana cultivation facility shall use a marijuana inventory tracking system in compliance with
3 AAC 306.730 to ensure all marijuana propagated, grown, or cultivated on the marijuana cultivation
facility's premises is identified and tracked from the time the marijuana is propagated through transfer
to another licensed marijuana establishment or destruction. The marijuana cultivation facility shall
assign a tracking number to each plant over eight inches tall.

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, alicensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the
Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice. A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within areasonabletime after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable
law.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD.

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement

550 W. 7t Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: M. Chiesa Received by:
SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:
Delivered VIA: Email Date:

Article # Received by AMCO 6.22.18



However, upon listening to the investigators’ concerns when they visited the farm, | promptly
removed the key, and subsequently made a copy.

' Untagged plants — NOV Number 14 ‘

This is true and is entirely our fault. We had about 80 small plants in pots, 10 of the 80 plants
were 9-11 inches and should have been tagged.

- _
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Notice of Violation

(3AAC 306.805)
This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Date: 04-03-18 License #/Type: 10005/Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility
Licensee: RCFC, LLC Address: 2659 Livingston Loop, Fairbanks, AK 99709
DBA: Rosie Creek Farm AMCO Case #: AB17-0000445

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing.

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

On 07/13/2017 | was with Alaska Department of Revenue Investigator Imes conducting a walk-through of Rosie Creek
Farm, license # 10005, standard marijuana cultivation facility, when | saw the licensee did not have video surveillance
coverage covering a large metal storage container where the licensee was storing marijuana. The container was not
listed on the approved premise diagram, the container was unlocked and there were no cameras covering the interior of
the container where the marijuana was being stored.

This is a violation of 3 AAC 306.430(d), 3 AAC 306.720(b) and 3 AAC 306.705(c):

3 AAC 306.430: RESTRICTED ACCESS AREA

(d) A marijuana cultivation facility shall have full video surveillance of the licensed premises as required under 3 AAC
306.720, including any area where marijuana is grown, processed, packaged, or stored, or where marijuana waste is
destroyed.

3 AAC 306.720: VIDEO SURVEILLANCE

(b) At a marijuana establishment, a required video camera must be placed in a way that produces a clear view
adequate to identify any individual inside the licensed premises, or within 20 feet of each entrance to the licensed
premises. Both the interior and the exterior of each entrance to the facility must be recorded by a video camera.

3AAC 306.705: LICENSED PREMISE; ALTERATION
(c) A holder of a marijuana establishment license may not alter the functional floor plan or reduce or expand the area
of the licensed premises without first obtaining the director's written approval.

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, alicensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the
Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice. A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within areasonabletime after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable
law.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD.

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement

550 W. 7t Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: M. Chiesa Received by:
SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:
Delivered VIA: Email Date:

Article # Received by AMCO 6.22.18



Surprisingly, [ just received a telephone call from DOT’s Depariment of Weights and
Measures just now, letting us know they would be in town in the coming weeks to re-certify our
scales. | used the call as an opporiunity to question, Marjory (Gidget), Sanders (DOT’s ficld
officer in Anchorage) on this very topic. She thought that there had been a new determination
made by AMCO that did specifically state that scales used to weight freshly harvested plants
must be centified. She thought that these scales had to be accuratc to within an ounce, however
she ultimately was unsure and directed me back to Donald Brewer, who 1 just got off the phone
with. Mr. Brewer was unaware that there had been any change of policy from AMCO since we
had last spoken in August of 2016. He did say he had certified a few similar spring type hanging
scales used by marijuana cultivators this year and that they were accurate to within 10 grams, but
had not been told that this was mandatory for all cultivators. He reiterated that his depariment
only regulates scales used for commercial transactions and that there are many other industries
who are required to use cerlified scales for such transactions but not for initial weights (i.e.
commercial fishing industry). Mr. Brewer said he was available to further discuss with issuc
directly with you if you wish.

1 firmly believe that 1 approached this issue with due diligence and proceeded in a way
that was in accordance with the directions given by METRC, AMCQO and the DOT. We
purchased top-of-the-line spring scales to use for harvest and attempted to weigh plants
accurately, which I befieve we have done. If there are other areas in which we have not performed
to satisfaction, 1 apologize, but I do not believe this to be one.”

Camera-contractors — NOV Number 6

This happened on August 22, 2017. We heard no concerns about it until this April 3, 2018 NOV.
We did have camera coverage in the exact place where the contractors were working but not in
the walkway where they would enter and exit from the trimming area. Upon discussion with the
Enforcement officers, they helped us determined the best placement for the new cameras and
we followed their direction immediately, installed the camera, and remedied the situation,

As for the repositioning of the cameras, we had redundancy on coverage and moved some
cameras to provide better overall coverage of the facility.

Camera-Connex ~- NOV Number 7 \

This event occurred on 7/13/17. We heard no concerns about it till this April 3, 2018 NOV. At
that time, and contrary to what is in the NOV, we did not have marijuana stored in the connex
on this date since harvesting of marijuana did not start until July 21% 2017. We installed a
camera in that connex in late July and began storing marijuana there in late August 2017. The
NOV is accurate that we had the connex on the premises priar to having it approved an our

licensed premises. J

Camera-Gates — NOV Number 8

Bll‘n"u
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Notice of Violation

(3AAC 306.805)
This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Date: 04-03-18 License #/Type: 10005/Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility
Licensee: RCFC, LLC Address: 2659 Livingston Loop, Fairbanks, AK 99709
DBA: Rosie Creek Farm AMCO Case #: AB17-0000445

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing.

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

On 07/13/2017 1 was with Alaska Department of Revenue Investigator Imes conducting a
walk-through of Rosie Creek Farm, license # 10005, standard marijuana cultivation facility, when |
saw the licensee did not have video surveillance coverage to covering each entrance and exit for the
licensed premises. Two of the three gates accessing through the perimeter fence of the licensed
premises did not have adequate video surveillance coverage.

This is a violation of 3 AAC 306.430(d) and 3 AAC 306.720(b):

3 AAC 306.430: RESTRICTED ACCESS AREA

(d) A marijuana cultivation facility shall have full video surveillance of the licensed premises as
required under 3 AAC 306.720, including any area where marijuana is grown, processed, packaged,
or stored, or where marijuana waste is destroyed.

3 AAC 306.720: VIDEO SURVEILLANCE

(b) At a marijuana establishment, a required video camera must be placed in a way that
produces a clear view adequate to identify any individual inside the licensed premises, or within 20
feet of each entrance to the licensed premises. Both the interior and the exterior of each entrance to
the facility must be recorded by a video camera.

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, alicensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the
Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice. A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within areasonabletime after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable
law.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD.

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement

550 W. 7t Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: M. Chiesa Received by:
SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:
Delivered VIA: Email Date:

Article # Received by AMCO 6.22.18



Surprisingly, [ just received a telephone call from DOT's Department of Weights and
Measures just now, letting us know they would be in town in the coming weeks o re-certify our
scales. | used the call as an opportunity to question, Marjory (Gidget), Sanders (DOT’s field
officer in Anchorage) on this very topic. She thought that there had been a new determination
made by AMCO that did specifically state that scales used to weight freshly harvested plants
must be certified. She thought that these scales had to be accurate to within an ounce, however
she ultimately was unsure and directed me back to Donald Brewer, who I just got off the phone
with. Mr. Brewer was unaware that there had been any change of policy from AMCO since we
had last spoken in August of 2016. He did say he had certified a few similar spring type hanging
scales used by marijuana cultivators this year and that they were accurate to within 10 grams, but
had not been told that this was mandatory for all cultivators. He reiterated that his depariment
only regulates scales used for commercial transactions and that there are many other industries
who are required to use certified scales for such transactions but not for initial weights (ie.
commercial fishing industry). Mr, Brewer said he was available to further discuss with issue
directly with you if you wish.

I firmly believe that | approached this issue with due diligence and proceeded in a way
that was in accordance with the directions given by METRC, AMCO and the DOT. We
purchased top-of-the-line spring scales to use for harvest and attempted to weigh plants
accurately, which I believe we have done. If there are other areas in which we have not performed
to satisfaction, 1 apologize, but | do not believe this to be one.”

Camera-contractors — NOV Number 6

This happened on August 22, 2017. We heard no concerns about it until this April 3, 2018 NOV.
We did have camera coverage in the exact place where the contractors were warking but not in
the walkway where they would enter and exit from the trimming area. Upon discussion with the
Enforcement officers, they helped us determined the best placement for the new cameras and
we followed their direction immediately, installed the camera, and remedied the situation.

As for the repositioning of the cameras, we had redundancy on coverage and moved some
cameras to provide better overall coverage of the facility.

Camera-Connex - NOV Number 7

This event occurred on 7/13/17. We heard no concerns about it till this April 3, 2018 NOV. At
that time, and contrary to what is in the NOV, we did not have marijuana stored in the connex
on this date since harvesting of marijuana did not start until July 21* 2017, We installed a
camera in that connex in late July and began storing marijuana there in late August 2017. The
NOV is accurate that we had the connex on the premises prior to having it approved on our
licensed premises.

Camera-Gates — NOV Number 8

Blraseye
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This NOV notes that Enforcement noticed this issue on July 13, 2017. We heard no concerns
about it until this April 3, 2018 NOV. Although we did have cameras pointed at all of the gates
from within the facility, we did not have them positioned outside two of the three gates and
facing outwards. The camera placement on the gates has been the same since our initial
inspection in July of 2016. Since this was not identified as a violation at our initial inspection, we
assumed that we were compliant. We wish that Enforcement had notified us at our initial
inspection {2016) that they were not satisfied with the camera placement. We remedied this
situation immediately after the July 13, 2017 inspection on one of the gates and on the far gate
(where the distance is too great to run wire, we chained that gate shut so that it is no longer an
entrance).

Camera HT-1 - NOV number 9

According to the NOV, Enforcement noticed this event on July 13, 2017. We heard no concerns
about it until this April 3, 2018 NOV. High Tunnel 1 did collapse {due to snow) in December of
2016 and the cameras were offfine as a result. Since there was no marijuana in it and the farm
isn't in use during the winter, we did not inform Enforcement. We realize now that we should
have. We did assemble the wreckage in the early summer of 2017 and rebuilt it. At that time,
we also installed new cameras that were inspected by AMCO in August of 2017.

Premises Change Sept 2017 — NOV Number 10

Please see attached correspondence from my counsel explaining which structures were in use
and when that was presented at the April 2018 MCB.

Premises Change — Propagation House — NOV Number 11

Please refer to the same exhibit referenced in NOV Premises change NOV number 10

Please see attached correspondence from my counsel explaining which structures were in use
and when that was presented at the April 2018 MCB.

Restricted Access ID — NOV Number 12

It is true that the contractors did not have visitor or employee badges. However, t
issued marijuana cards were in a copy on file in the office - we should have either had them
wear visitor badges and this is our mistake.

Unsecured Recording Equipment — NOV number 13

We kept the key for the recording equipment in the recording box for fear of losing it. Since the
office is locked after hours and people are going in and out all day, we felt sure of its safety.

L TN
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Notice of Violation

(3AAC 306.805)
This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Date: 04/03/18 License #/Type: 10005/Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility
Licensee: RCFC, LLC Address: 2659 Livingston Loop, Fairbanks, AK 99709
DBA: Rosie Creek Farm AMCO Case #: AB17-0000445

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing.

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

On 07/13/2017 1 was with Alaska Department of Revenue Investigator Imes conducting a
walk-through of Rosie Creek Farm, license # 10005, standard marijuana cultivation facility, when we
went into the Rosie Creek Farm office and found the video surveillance recording equipment in a
lockable metal storage box that had the key to the lock inside of the lock thus leaving the lockable
box and the recording device unsecured. The door leading into the office was also unlocked. The
licensee stated he did not want to lose the key which is why he kept in the lock.

This is a violation of 3 AAC 306.720(d)
3 AAC 306.435: VIDEO SURVEILLANCE;

(d) Surveillance recording equipment and video surveillance records must be housed in a locked and
secure area or in a lock box, cabinet, closet or other secure area that is accessible only to a
marijuana establishment licensee or authorized employee, and to law enforcement personnel
including a peace officer or an agent of the board. A marijuana establishment may use an offsite
monitoring service and offsite storage of video surveillance records if security requirements at the
offsite facility are at least as strict as onsite security requirements as described in this section.

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, alicensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the
Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice. A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within areasonabletime after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable
law.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD.

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement

550 W. 7t Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: M. Chiesa Received by:
SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:
Delivered VIA: Email Date:

Article # Received by AMCO 6.22.18



This NOV notes that Enforcement noticed this issue on July 13, 2017. We heard no concerns
about it until this April 3, 2018 NOV. Although we did have cameras pointed at all of the gates
from within the facility, we did not have them positioned outside two of the three gates and
facing outwards. The camera placement on the gates has been the same since our initial
inspection in July of 2016. Since this was not identified as a violation at our initial inspection, we
assumed that we were compliant, We wish that Enforcement had notified us at our initial
inspection (2016) that they were not satisfied with the carera placement. We remedied this
situation immediately after the July 13, 2017 inspection on one of the gates and on the far gate
{where the distance is too great to run wire, we chained that gate shut so that it is no longer an
entrance).

Camera HT-1 — NOV number 9

According to the NOV, Enforcement noticed this event on July 13, 2017. We heard no concerns
about it until this April 3, 2018 NOV. High Tunnel 1 did collapse {due to snow) in December of
2016 and the cameras were offline as a result. Since there was no marijuana in it and the farm
isn’t in use during the winter, we did not inform Enforcement. We realize now that we should
have. We did assemble the wreckage in the early summer of 2017 and rebuilt it. At that time,
we also installed new cameras that were inspected by AMCO in August of 2017.

Premises Change Sept 2017 - NOV Number 10

Please see attached correspondence from my counsel explaining which structures were in use
and when that was presented at the April 2018 MCB.

Premises Change — Propagation House = NOV Number 11
Please refer to the same exhibit referenced in NOV Premises change NOV number 10

Please see attached correspondence from my counsel explaining which structures were in use
and when that was presented at the April 2018 MCB.

Restricted Access ID — NOV Number 12

It is true that the contractors did not have visitor or employee badges. However, t
issued marijuana cards were in a copy on file in the office - we should have either had them
wear visitor badges and this is our mistake.

Unsecured Recording Equipment — NOV number 13

We kept the key for the recording equipment in the recording box for fear of losing it. Since the
office is locked after hours and people are going in and out ali day, we feit sure of its safety.
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However, upon listening to the investigators’ concerns when they visited the farm, | promptly
removed the key, and subsequently made a copy.

Untagged plants — NOV Number 14

This is true and is entirely our fault. We had about 80 small plants in pots, 10 of the 80 plants
were 9-11 inches and should have been tagged.

10 .
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Notice of Violation

(3AAC 306.805)
This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Date: 04/03/2018 License #/Type: 10005/Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility
Licensee: RCFC, LLC Address: 2659 Livingston Loop, Fairbanks, AK 99709
DBA: Rosie Creek Farm AMCO Case #: AB17-0000445

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing.

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

On 07/13/2017 | was with Alaska Department of Revenue Investigator Imes conducting a walk-through of Rosie Creek
Farm, license # 10005, standard marijuana cultivation facility, when | discovered a high tunnel on the licensee's licensed
premises was no longer standing and the surveillance cameras that had been covering the high tunnel and surrounding
area where marijuana or marijuana product is moved on the licensed premises were no longer operational. leaving the
area no longer covered by video surveillance cameras. The licensee's agent stated high tunnel 1 came down sometime in
the winter. The licensee never contacted AMCO to advise of the building collapsing and the video surveillance cameras
being off-line.

This is a violation of 3 AAC 306.430(d) and 3 AAC 306.720(b) :

3 AAC 306.430: RESTRICTED ACCESS AREA

(d) A marijuana cultivation facility shall have full video surveillance of the licensed premises as required under 3 AAC
306.720, including any area where marijuana is grown, processed, packaged, or stored, or where marijuana waste is
destroyed.

3 AAC 306.720: VIDEO SURVEILLANCE

(b) At a marijuana establishment, a required video camera must be placed in a way that produces a clear view
adequate to identify any individual inside the licensed premises, or within 20 feet of each entrance to the licensed
premises. Both the interior and the exterior of each entrance to the facility must be recorded by a video camera.

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, alicensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the
Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice. A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within areasonabletime after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable
law.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD.

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement

550 W. 7t Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: M. Chiesa Received by:
SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:
Delivered VIA: Email Date:

Article # Received by AMCO 6.22.18



This NOV notes that Enforcement noticed this issue on July 13, 2017. We heard no concerns
about it until this April 3, 2018 NOV. Although we did have cameras pointed at all of the gates
from within the facility, we did not have them positioned outside two of the three gates and
facing outwards. The camera placement on the gates has been the same since our initial
inspection in July of 2016. Since this was not identified as a violation at our initial inspection, we
assumed that we were compliant. We wish that Enforcement had notified us at our initial
inspection {2016) that they were not satisfied with the camera placement. We remedied this
situation immediately after the July 13, 2017 inspection on one of the gates and on the far gate
(where the distance is too great to run wire, we chained that gate shut so that it is no longer an
entrance).

| Camera HT-1 - NOV number 9

According to the NOV, Enforcement noticed this event on July 13, 2017. We heard no concerns
about it until this April 3, 2018 NOV. High Tunnel 1 did collapse {due to snow) in December of
2016 and the cameras were offfine as a result. Since there was no marijuana in it and the farm
isn't in use during the winter, we did not inform Enforcement. We realize now that we should
have. We did assemble the wreckage in the early summer of 2017 and rebuilt it. At that time,

\ we also installed new cameras that were inspected by AMCO in August of 2017. J

Premises Change Sept 2017 — NOV Number 10

Please see attached correspondence from my counsel explaining which structures were in use
and when that was presented at the April 2018 MCB.

Premises Change — Propagation House — NOV Number 11

Please refer to the same exhibit referenced in NOV Premises change NOV number 10

Please see attached correspondence from my counsel explaining which structures were in use
and when that was presented at the April 2018 MCB.

Restricted Access ID — NOV Number 12

It is true that the contractors did not have visitor or employee badges. However, t
issued marijuana cards were in a copy on file in the office - we should have either had them
wear visitor badges and this is our mistake.

Unsecured Recording Equipment — NOV number 13

We kept the key for the recording equipment in the recording box for fear of losing it. Since the
office is locked after hours and people are going in and out all day, we felt sure of its safety.

L TN
Received by AMCO 6.22.18




Notice of Violation

(3AAC 306.805)
This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Date: 04-03-18 License #/Type: #10005 Standard Cultivation
Licensee: RCFC, LLC Address: 2659 Livingston Loop, Fairbanks, AK
DBA: Rosie Creek Farm AMCO Case #:. AB17-0000445

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing.

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

On 07/13/17 Mr. Emers was requested to provide business records: transfer invoices in and out, invoices from contractors and/or any
investors, records of expenses going in and out, and payroll records. What was provided included very minimal amount of hard copy invoices
from contractors and none from investors, electronic transfer invoices out, two years of payroll spreadsheets, and a excel spreadsheet for
master expenses.

After review of the documents, | requested the following business records on 8/22/17: Invoices in and out with payment receipts, canceled
checks, or credit card receipts; completed transport manifests; proof of workers compensation insurance; current employee list; and security
monitoring contracts with invoices for monthly services. Mr. Emers was given time to produce the documents.

On 8/28/17 more invoices from 2016, copies of employees and trimming contractor handler permits, electronic harvest batch spreadsheets,
security contracts, and completed manifests. Mr. Emers admitted not all invoices were available to match to the master expenses spreadsheet
because he had to still get documents from credit card statements, checkbook, electronic receipts, and some receipts were lost. He was
advised the documents needed to be readily available as they are documents used for tax related purposes.

On 09/21/17 | requested promissory notes from undisclosed investors discovered during the investigation and written harvest log notebook
copies. Mr. Emers provided the documents on 10/3/17. Several promissory notes were missing based on copies of canceled investment
checks we had received from the Department of Homeland Security.

Mr. Emers admitted on 7/13/17 and 8/28/17 he compiled the expenses spreadsheets periodically by going through his bank and credit card
statements, emails, and boxes of documents. He did not have business records organized in a manner to easily find, and had them mixed in
with documents from his other LLC, Rosie Creek Farms, LLC, a vegetable farm business resulting in his inability to provide all invoices from
purchases/contractors immediately on 7/13/17, 8/22/17, and 8/28/17.

This is a violation of 3 AAC 306.755 (a)(1)(7)(b)(c): Business Records and 3 AAC 306.725 (b) Inspection of licensed premises.

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, alicensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the
Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice. A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within areasonabletime after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable
law.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD.

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement

550 W. 71" Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: A. Stonecipher Received by:
SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:
Delivered VIA: Email Date:

Article # Received by AMCO 6.22.18



6) Flowering stage too soon: see above - since we have no real veg stage, we skip in Metrc
straight to “flowering”.

7) Exceptional amount of plants destroyed for “industry standard”: | don’t understand what
the “industry standard” is or how it can be applied against our operation. Our operation is not
the typical indoor grow. {see attached pictures attached as Exhibit 2c-e). When we start
thousands of plants from seed, haif of them will be males. Although most of the males show
flowers before they reach a taggable height, a large number still do not show flowers before
they are planted in the field and must be subsequently destroyed after tagging. The Males that
we keep for breeding purposes are in a separate portion of the facility where they cannot
pollenate our main crop.

Also mold can be a very large problem in outdoor-grown plants. If we see a moldy plant, we
must remove it immediately upon detection, in the summer of 2017 we had about 15,000
plants growing. Most of those plants produce about 1/5 of what indoor plants will produce and
we most grow more plants to get a viable harvest. We are not able to artificially control the
environment so we will always have higher numbers of plants that will die, become males, or
become moldy because we grow outdoors, unprotected from the elements.

8) Harvest weights high: Since we grow outdoors in an agricultural setting, we have only one
large harvest per year. Also since there is a short harvest window between the time of plant
maturity and cool/wet weather that would damage the crop, we are forced into large daily
harvests within a few weeks.

Business Records — NOV number 3

Although we had all the business records required by AMCO, It is true that business records
were not immediately available or in a standard format upon Investigator Stonecipher’s request.
However, as | read 3 AAC 306.755, | believe | do not have to instantly produce those documents
the moment they are requested — | believe 3 AAC 306.755 allows me to have three business
days after the request is made to provide the business records. 1 was surprised to see that the
last sentence of the NOV states that | was in the wrong because of my inability to "immediately”
produce documents. We continue to update and streamline our filing system and business
records. | no longer use cumbersome spreadsheets to compile financial data, but instead use
Quickbooks and now that data is caught up, | enter receipts as they come in — | didn't use
Quickbooks before because | know that Quickbooks has shut down the software when it finds
out its used for cannabis business. Hopefully this wiil not happen and hopefully it will make our
records more accessible to AMCO.

Conflicting Manifests — NOV number 4

This event occurred on August 21, 2017, The manifests conflict because | did not indicate on the
manifest that Ms. Hellings would stop at Fred Meyer gas. This is my error. | now know to add gas
stops on a manifest.

6|1"ut
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Notice of Violation

(3AAC 306.805)
This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Date: 04-03-18 License #/Type: 10005/Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility
Licensee: RCFC, LLC Address: 2659 Livingston Loop, Fairbanks, AK 99709
DBA: Rosie Creek Farm AMCO Case #: AB17-0000445

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing.

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

On 08/22/2017 Investigator Amanda Stonecipher and | went to Rosie Creek Farm, license # 10005, standard marijuana
cultivation facility, to inspect a large amount of waste the licensee reported to AMCO he intended to destroy. While on the
premises the licensee showed us a large amount of moldy marijuana waste he was storing in a refrigerated cold storage
unit along with vegetables from his farm. The cold storage unit was not indicated as a location to store marijuana or
marijuana waste on his licensed premises diagram.

Additionally, we found two new structures on the licensed premises that were not there when | was at the premises on
07/13/2017. These structures included a climate controlled metal storage container that had been installed and a 2-room
pre-fabricated office building. Both structures were not on the licensee's approved licensed premises diagram. Both
structures were listed on an application for a licensed premises diagram change that had not been approved by the
Marijuana Control Board. | saw marijuana in both new structures. The licensee was using the pre-fabricated building for
processing marijuana and the climate controlled storage container for storing marijuana. Further inspection of the licensed
premises revealed the licensee was storing several mature male plants in the Pepper greenhouse, including one large
male plant planted in the greenhouse amongst his pepper plants. The pepper greenhouse was not designated as place
marijuana would be grown according to both the approved and pending licensed premises diagrams.

This is a violation of 3 AAC 306.705(c) and 3 AAC 306.735 (b)(10)(11) Health and Safety Standards:

3AAC 306.705: LICENSED PREMISE; ALTERATION
(c) A holder of a marijuana establishment license may not alter the functional floor plan or reduce or expand the area
of the licensed premises without first obtaining the director's written approval.

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, alicensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the
Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice. A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within areasonabletime after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable
law.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD.

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement

550 W. 7t Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: M. Chiesa Received by:
SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:
Delivered VIA: Email Date:

Article # Received by AMCO 6.22.18



This NOV notes that Enforcement noticed this issue on July 13, 2017. We heard no concerns
about it until this April 3, 2018 NOV. Although we did have cameras pointed at all of the gates
from within the facility, we did not have them positioned outside two of the three gates and
facing outwards. The camera placement on the gates has been the same since our initial
inspection in July of 2016. Since this was not identified as a violation at our initial inspection, we
assumed that we were compliant, We wish that Enforcement had notified us at our initial
inspection (2016) that they were not satisfied with the carera placement. We remedied this
situation immediately after the July 13, 2017 inspection on one of the gates and on the far gate
{where the distance is too great to run wire, we chained that gate shut so that it is no longer an
entrance).

Camera HT-1 — NOV number 9

According to the NOV, Enforcement noticed this event on July 13, 2017. We heard no concerns
about it until this April 3, 2018 NOV. High Tunnel 1 did collapse {due to snow) in December of
2016 and the cameras were offline as a result. Since there was no marijuana in it and the farm
isn’t in use during the winter, we did not inform Enforcement. We realize now that we should
have. We did assemble the wreckage in the early summer of 2017 and rebuilt it. At that time,
we also installed new cameras that were inspected by AMCO in August of 2017.

Premises Change Sept 2017 - NOV Number 10

Please see attached correspondence from my counsel explaining which structures were in use
and when that was presented at the April 2018 MCB.

Premises Change — Propagation House = NOV Number 11
Please refer to the same exhibit referenced in NOV Premises change NOV number 10

Please see attached correspondence from my counsel explaining which structures were in use
and when that was presented at the April 2018 MCB.

Restricted Access ID — NOV Number 12

It is true that the contractors did not have visitor or employee badges. However, t
issued marijuana cards were in a copy on file in the office - we should have either had them
wear visitor badges and this is our mistake.

Unsecured Recording Equipment — NOV number 13

We kept the key for the recording equipment in the recording box for fear of losing it. Since the
office is locked after hours and people are going in and out ali day, we feit sure of its safety.

9 1 Pagu
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Response to NOVs number 10 and 11
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as propagation greenhouse — there are cameras in this greenhouse and Enforcement agents Michael
Cheisa and Amanda Stonecipher reviewed and approved (and also made suggestions which Mike
followed relating to the camera placements on three different occasions).

-Heated greenhouse - shown on MJ14 filed in July 2017, but it was labeled tomato greenhouse,
however, Mike has not used this greenhouse for marijunana activity yet, he is waiting for April
2018 MCB approval. The approval of the heated greenhouse is really important because it
would allow Mike to start his plants earlier than last vear, which would substantially increase
the efficiency and success rate for his crop. If the use of the heated greenhouse isn’t allowed,
it would be devastating to his business.

-Trimming shed — shown on MJ14 filed in July 2017, but it was labeled vegetable packaging &
processing shed. Mike has used this for marijuana trimming, which Enforcement agents
Michael Cheisa and Amanda Stoneciepher knew about because they had viewed and
approved the camera locations.

-marijuana storage unit 1- disclosed and requested to be approved on M3 14 in July 2017 — similar
to the trimming shed, Michael and Amanda helped Mike with the camera placement of these units.

-marijuana storage unit 2 - disclosed and requested to be approved on MJI14 in July 2017 - similar
to the trimming shed, Michael and Amanda helped Mike with the camera placement of these units.

-marijuana storage unit 3 - disclosed and requested to be approved on MJ14 in July 2017 - similar
to the trimming shed, Michael and Amanda helped Mike with the camera placement of these units,

-propagation greenhouse —disclosed and requested to be approved on MJ14 in July 2017 - siinilar
to the trimming shed, Michael and Amanda helped Mike with the camera placement of these units.

-ATCO Unit — was on the diagram submitted in July 2017 MCB request and was designated as
the pending license for Product Manufacturing — but Enforcement Qfficers Michael Cheisa and
Amanda Stonecipher went and looked at the ATCO unit in August and gave direction on camera
placement. Trimming has taken place in this unit.

*Reminder to the MCB and AMCO Staff — The entire outline of Rosie Creek Farms REMAINS
a licensed restricted access area — the entire premises is enclosed by a security fence (8 foot
fence that encloses 7.5 acres), and all of the inside space, structures, remain licensed due to
the fact the MCB did not approve the July 2017 submission that would have changed some
of the licensed area to a non-licensed arca for vegetable growing — the MCB tabled this
request, so the entire fenced area is still a licensed restricted access area.*

Please see attached Original diagram approved by MCB in 2016; July 2017 submission of MI14
request, resulting in tabling of that MJI4 request; and current MJ14 premises diagram change
request.

Three storage connexes, the propagation greenhouse, and the new ATCO unit were delivered to
the property in August of 2017. Life at this farm existed before marijuana and Mike and his family
have been farming fruits and vegetables at this property for decades for more than twenty years.
The trimming and packaging shed is an existing structure that was already part of the cultivation
licensed premises. The licensed premises diagram chanee and oneratine nlan changes before you

2lPaye
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now were submitted to AMCO staff on February 5, 2018.

In August and September of 2017, my client was working closely with the Fairbanks AMCO
Investigators to streamline the cultivation facility’s waste procedures and to ensure regulatory
compliance. This operation is not like the majority of cultivators because it is an outdoor
cultivation with only one season a year, therefore the waste of one season is larger and enforcement
and the licensee have been working together to make sure its properly handled.

On August 28, 2017, both Investigator Stonecipher and Investigator Cheisa visited the cultivation
premises fo inspect and discuss marijuana waste. During this visit, both investigators and the
licensee, Mike Emers, discussed the new structures that were currently in use by the cultivation
facility; the new ATCO trimming and packing building, the three storage conncxes and the
trinming shed. The investigators observed the cameras Mike had already installed and informed
Mike that he would need to install additional cameras in the new structures and walkways to
comply with restricted access area regulations. Mike complied with Enforcement’s direction.
Neither investigator directed Mike to cease using the new structures until the change forms were
approved by the board, they just said to make sure to get them filed as soon as possible. Again, in
carly September, approximately the week of the 11th, Investigator Cheisa visited the facility to
inspect marijuana waste to be disposed of and again they had a discussion about the new structures
and the required camera coverage. My client was not directed to stop using the new structures
during this visit. Lastly, on the 21st of September, my client had 2 meeting with Investigator
Stonecipher regarding proper waste protocol paperwork and business records. During this meeting,
Investigator Stonecipher informed my client that since he was using the new structures, he really
needed to submit the appropriate change forms. Again, my clicnt was not directed to stop using
the new structures.

Why did Mike not submit an MJ14 in Sept., when Amanda Storecipher told him to? Given that the
July 2017 MCB action had tabled the MJ14 premises diagram change to November 2017, Mike
decided to wait until the MCB had completed its review of the July 2017 MI14 request (which he
ultimately withdrew due to MCB concerns and ecame up with the current request as an alternative
to address the July MCB concerns, which is the MJ14 in front of you now). Mike believed that
submitting additional MJ-14’s and MJ-15s in the month separating the time between Amanda’s
direction and the November MCB meeting would further complicate matters. So, he waited (fully
believing that he was still operating in compliance per his interactions with AMCO investigators).

Based on these encounters with AMCO investigators, my elient believed that he was in compliance
and could utilize the new structures as he had installed the cameras as directed. The investigators
made no indication to Mike that he was in violation of the regulations and in danger of receiving
NOV’s or any other enforcement action. Had he been informed to cease operations in the new
structures, he would have done so immediately.

Not once has my client been directed by any agent of the MCB, including AMCO enforcement
staff to cease operations in the new struetures until board approval is issued, despite being observed
using the structures. The first time my office or my client has heard of any issue regarding the new
Structures was just last Friday, March 30, >"'° -5 7 ' © - documents were posied
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to AMCO's website_with _Director McConnell'’s board memo stating thal she is writing an
accusation for the board to cansider. Why was there zero effort made to communicate with the
licensee? Why are we jumping straight to an accusation when there was no advisory notice or
notice of violation regarding this issue, not to mention any communication at all to the licensee
that he was operating out of compliance even though the investigators helped Mike install the
cameras in the new structures?

Respectfully, we do not feel that the action requested by the Director is warranted. The
enforcement staff in Fairbanks have been excellent working with Mike - they come to the farm
on a sermni regular basis, Mike is completety open with them and eager to learn from them, which
they help him understand how to remain complaint given the fact that these regulations were not
drafted with outdoor cultivation in mind, and both AMCO FBX Enforcement and Mike have
mutually helped each other learn together and together work towards remaining compliant and
more efficient as a farm. During the summer — the enforcement team in Fairbaunks have often becn
to the farm and have observed all of these structures and their uses. Moreover, my client is honest
to a fault — he has even self-reported himself to AMCO Enforcement when he noticed that a
trimming team had accidently disconnected cameras last year. Self reporting is a form of self-
governance and it is created when a licensee feels an obligation to report because he or she has
respect and pride for upholding the regulations, but also due to trust built between the regulator
and the licensee. Trust that there is a working and open relattonship with a common goal in mind.
Mike has no reason to hide or lie — and he has always reacted positively and with an open ear, free
of defense or deflection, to any suggestion and direction he has received from AMCO staff and
enforcement. There has never been any NOV’s issued to Mike on the use of structures — nor has
any of his previous NOVs ever resulted in a fine or penalty. Enforcement agents Amanda and
Michael are seen as important tools to Mike, as all licensees should be able to have access to
enforcement agents that are willing and eager to help them understand the regulations as they play
out in the real world. Mike relies heavily on their guidance and direction and remains committed
to compliancy, even though the regulations are not crafted in a manner that serves outdoor
operations and cause challenges that regular indoor cultivations simply do not have to overcome.

We respectfully request this Board consider approving the MJ14 and MJ15.

Sincerely,

41 Pwype
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Original Premises Diagram
Approved in 2016
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License 10005 - Rosie Creek Farm

MI-02 Premises diagram map key

Map Designation Description Construction Dimensions Area Height

Haygrove High Tunnel | Multi-bay high turnnel Stee! frame and 300 x 96° 28,800 f° | 12°

http:ffwww. haygrove.com greenhouse plastic

HT-1 High Tunnel Steel frarne ang 96 x 30° 2880 ft? 12’
greenhouse plastic

HT-2 High Tunnel Steel frame and 96° x 30’ 2880 ft* 12
greenhouse plastic

HT-3 High Tunnel Stee! frame and 96" x 30° 2880 ft 12
greenhouse plastic

HT-4 High Tunnel Steel frame and 95’ x 30° 2880 ft? 12’
greenhouse plastic

HT-5 High Tunnel Steel frame and 96 x 30" 2880 ft 1
greenhouwse plastic

G1 Heated Greenhouse Wood frame and 96° x 20° 1920ft* 15°
greanhouse plastic

G2 Heated Greenhouse Wood frame and 40" x 20° 800 ft* 10
greenhouse plastic

P Vegetable processing shed and Timber frame mostly | 40° x 20° 200 ft” 15°

cald storage, On concrete pad. open air
0 Farm Office Frame 24’ % 16 384 ft° 12’
FOC Proposed Farm Operations Frame and block 60 % 30° 3600 ft* 12
Center {full baserment) faundation

$ Proposed Security Shack Frame 12 x 12’ 144 it 8

W Wwell

X Cuthouse Alaska outhouse 32t 8’

construction
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MJ-14 Premises Diagram
Submitted July, 2017
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Proposed Changes to
operating plan and
licensed premises
diagram
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Aleshal ant Marfjuana Conteod Offica
550w T Avonur, Sufle 1600
Nrchorage, AK 99301
wratiipana lizemingdatiska gov
Dspsaffvrvews compmeio alnska goviwel/ameg
. ‘ Phone: 907.269.0350
Alaska Marijuana Control Board

Form MJ-14: Licensed Premises Diagram Change

Section 2 - Detailed Premises Diagram

Clearly indicate the boundaries ol the premises and the praposed licensed area within thar property, Clearly indicate (he interior
tayout of any enclased areas pnthe peoposod premises, Clearly identify all entrances, walls, partitions, cauntets, windaws, areay of
Ingress and egress, Festricted accass areas, and stocage areas. Indude dimensions in your drawing. Use additonal copies of this
form or attached additianpl documenty o8 needad.

[Foem MJ-1a] trev 06/74/2016] Page2of3
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‘License 10005 - Rosie Creek Farm
MJ-14 -Diagram Narrative

We are proposing a premises diagram change to reflect both changes.in our operating plan in an
accompanying MJ-15 and changes to the restricted access areas (RAA} and licensed premises areas for
our standard cultivating facility, and to accommodate a new proposed product manufacturing iicense
application.

The outer eight foot “security fence” is staying the sarne. We are adding fences within the puter
fence that will enclose outdoor cultivation areas. Theseare the RAA fences. These inner fenices will be
the required six-feet tall and provide & visual and physical barrier.

W& are also adding two more:structures and cne greenhouse to our licensed prenrises. We are
‘adding fwo "marijuana storage”’ units that.are secure 8 x 20’ storage containers {tonnexes). These twc
containers are of steal construction and will have the required commercial grade [ocks and be designated
as RAA's,

The one new greenhouse {“Propagation Greenhouse™) is a 20’ x 48’ structure of steal bpws covered
by 2.layers of greenhause film. This will serve for seed production and will be within a RAA fence.

Instead of the entire area fericed in by the 8 foot security fence being designated as the cultivation
facility's licensed premises, we are proposing that only those areas indicated on our proposed niew
diagram outlined.in red be the licensed premises. All gthet areas within the security fence {that aren‘t
designated as the product manufacturing facility} will be upiicensed.areas.
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MI-14 Premises diagram map key

Description Construction Restricted Licensed Use ‘| bimensions Area
‘Access Area? Premises?
Security Fence Stee] posts @20 and | ng na Quter security
12 ga. wire rriesh Fence
Restricted access area fences | Wire mesh fences, w | yes yes foner fences for
steel posts restricted access
-areas within
farm compound
‘High Tunnel 1 steel frame and | yes ves Canrabis 96" % 30° L2880 f*
greenhouse plastic growing and
wimmitg
High Tunnel 2 Steel frame and.|yes -yes Cannabis 06" x.30° 2888 fi?
greenhouse plastic- Browing and
trimming
High Tannel 3 Steel frame and | yes yEs Cannabis 96" %30 2820 ft*
gréenhouse plastic Erowing arid
‘ trimming:
High Tunnel4 Steel  frame and | yes yes Cannabis -9B %30 2B20#°
greenhouse giastic Erowing and
trimming
High Tunnel 5 Steel frame  and | no no Cherry 56" x 30" 2880 ftF
reenhouss plastic Tomatoes
Tomato Greenhouse Wood frame and | no no: Tomatoes 96" x 20’ 192082
greenhouse plastic
Pepper Gréenhouse Wood frame and | no no Vegetables an x 20° [ 806 fi2
' grezphouse plastic
Vegetahle processing shed and | Timher frame mostly | no no Vageiahle 40P x 20 800 2
coid-storage. open air, On concraté processing,
ad. packing
Propagation Greenhouse Steel frame and | yes yes Cannabis 20 % 88’ 960 2
) greenhouse plastic grawing and
seed incredses
Product Manufacturing Facility | Modular building | yes Yes for propased | Employee 2«24 480 fe2
{ATCO units) new product [ bathraom, {doubir unit) J
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‘marukacturing trimming,
facillty product
ranufacturing
ice. Water Hzsh Production | Open Air moveable | ves Yes for proposed | lce water hash.| 10 x 10°
ares tent new product | producticis
hanufacturing
facility
Pracessed Product Storage Steel ‘storage | yes. Yes-for préposed | product stotage | 8'x 207 160 ft2
oniziner, insulated new preduct | {concentrates}
and heated manutacturing
B facility
Farm OFfice Frame yes vas office % x 16" 384 ft*
‘Marijuara Storage 1 Stagl storage | yes yes Product storage | 8 x 20° 160 ft*
cantaiher
Marijuana Storage 2 Stegl starage | yes yes Product stofage | 8 x20° 160 T
cantainer
Pracessed Product Storage. Stesi storage | yes 15 the same one { product storage | & x 20° 1602
rontainer, insblated 2s above? froncentrates)
and heated
Secarity Shack Frame yes yas ax 12 96 ft*
| well no no
Outhouse Alaska outhouse | nn no 3212
censtruction
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Current MJ-14 Premises
Diagram

Received by AMCO 6.22.18




Livingston Loop f

Lot 5 o
Emers Residential
Lot {Lot 4)
Secfion Line Path
—
— 3
100 oot Soifack trom
~ragidertial Zohe

8 Foot <
g:ﬁuc;'almd , Blua Oulhng Indicalos
a1 <y SR
| system NG - and cutivatisn
l - Tieansed pramisas
I @ #10005
l 5 1 cN “\‘t'\\\ 1.
iy v
44} =
c 2
5| —
@ . 100 feet
%‘ L Qutdaor Cannabis ~
o wos 3 acres

Received by AMCO 2.05.18

Received by AMCO 6.22.18



Notice of Violation

(3AAC 306.805)
This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Date: 04-03-18 License #/Type: 10005/Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility
Licensee: RCFC, LLC Address: 2659 Livingston Loop, Fairbanks, AK 99709
DBA: Rosie Creek Farm AMCO Case #: AB17-0000445

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing.

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

On 08/22/2017 Investigator Amanda Stonecipher and | went to Rosie Creek Farm, license # 10005, standard marijuana
cultivation facility, to inspect a large amount of waste the licensee reported to AMCO he intended to destroy. While on the
premises | saw a team of contracted workers trimming harvested marijuana on a table located outside between high
tunnels 3/5 and 2/4. Upon checking the licensee's security camera position the contractor crew was working in an area
that was not being covered by video surveillance. The area the crew was working out was supposed to have video
surveillance camera coverage however the licensee had repositioned several cameras and did not notify AMCO.

This is a violation of 3 AAC 306.430(d) and 3 AAC 306.720(b):

3 AAC 306.430: RESTRICTED ACCESS AREA

(d) A marijuana cultivation facility shall have full video surveillance of the licensed premises as required under 3 AAC
306.720, including any area where marijuana is grown, processed, packaged, or stored, or where marijuana waste is
destroyed.

3 AAC 306.720: VIDEO SURVEILLANCE

(b) At a marijuana establishment, a required video camera must be placed in a way that produces a clear view
adequate to identify any individual inside the licensed premises, or within 20 feet of each entrance to the licensed
premises. Both the interior and the exterior of each entrance to the facility must be recorded by a video camera.

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, alicensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the
Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice. A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within areasonabletime after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable
law.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD.

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement

550 W. 7t Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: M. Chiesa Received by:
SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:
Delivered VIA: Email Date:
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Surprisingly, [ just received a telephone call from DOT’s Department of Weights and
Measures just now, letting us know they would be in town in the coming weeks o re-certify our
scales. | used the call as an opportunity to question, Marjory (Gidget), Sanders (DOT’s field
officer in Anchorage) on this very topic. She thought that there had been a new determination
made by AMCO that did specifically state that scales used to weight freshly harvested plants
must be certified. She thought that these scales had to be accurate to within an ounce, however
she ultimately was unsure and directed me back to Donald Brewer, who I just got off the phone
with. Mr. Brewer was unaware that there had been any change of policy from AMCO since we
had last spoken in August of 2016. He did say he had certified a few similar spring type hanging
scales used by marijuana cultivators this year and that they were accurate to within 10 grams, but
had not been told that this was mandatory for all cultivators. He reiterated that his depariment
only regulates scales used for commercial transactions and that there are many other industries
who are required to use certified scales for such transactions but not for initial weights (ie.
commercial fishing industry). Mr, Brewer said he was available to further discuss with issue
directly with you if you wish.

I firmly believe that | approached this issue with due diligence and proceeded in a way
that was in accordance with the directions given by METRC, AMCO and the DOT. We
purchased top-of-the-line spring scales to use for harvest and attempted to weigh plants
accurately, which I believe we have done. If there are other areas in which we have not performed
to satisfaction, 1 apologize, but | do not believe this to be one.”

Camera-contractors — NOV Number 6 w

This happened on August 22, 2017. We heard no concerns about it until this April 3, 2018 NOV.
We did have camera coverage in the exact place where the contractors were warking but not in
the walkway where they would enter and exit from the trimming area. Upon discussion with the
Enforcement officers, they helped us determined the best placement for the new cameras and
we followed their direction immediately, installed the camera, and remedied the situation.

As for the repositioning of the cameras, we had redundancy on coverage and moved some
cameras to provide better overall coverage of the facility.

Camera-Connex - NOV Number 7

This event occurred on 7/13/17. We heard no concerns about it till this April 3, 2018 NOV. At
that time, and contrary to what is in the NOV, we did not have marijuana stored in the connex
on this date since harvesting of marijuana did not start until July 21* 2017, We installed a
camera in that connex in late July and began storing marijuana there in late August 2017. The
NOV is accurate that we had the connex on the premises prior to having it approved on our
licensed premises.

Camera-Gates — NOV Number 8

Blraeye
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Notice of Violation

(3AAC 306.805)
This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Date: 04-03-18 License #/Type: #10005 Standard Cultivation
Licensee: RCFC, LLC Address: 2659 Livingston Loop, Fairbanks, AK
DBA: Rosie Creek Farm AMCO Case #:. AB17-0000445

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing.

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

On August 22, 2017 licensee Michael Emers was asked to produce signed copies of all manifests to 12-6-17. Out of 27 complete manifests submitted by Mr.
Emers, 19 of them had discrepancies. Manifest #’s with discrepancies are: 5501, 10801, 11301, 14102, 14701, 19501, 23801, 23802, 27703, 30002, 31001, 33202,
35902, 40302, 55601, 67702, 54601, 92318, and 94403. Two other manifests were found in METRC with errors, 103611 and 124101. Discrepancies primarily were
missing route information, times, and signatures. Three of the manifests with the most serious discrepancies are listed below. All other manifests and their
discrepancies are detailed further in an attached memo.

1. Manifest #30002 dated 2/28/17 to Goodsinse, LLC. The manifest is only missing the transporting party’s signature. However, at the bottom left hand corner of
the paper, the print date indicates 8/26/2017 9:15:12 am; as timestamped by METRC as the print time. In the bottom right corner, the METRC Form date is
indicated as 05/2017. This documents the manifest provided was printed AFTER Mr. Emers was requested to provide completed manifests on 8/22/17. It was also
printed approximately 6 months AFTER the transport occurred. On 11/30/17, Daniel Peters with Goodsinse LLC confirmed Mr. Emers brought over approximately
4-5 manifests to sign from previous transports. Mr. Peters confirmed manifest #30002 was signed at a much later date than the transport, but could not recall the
exact date. He was unable to confirm which others were Mr. Emers requested he sign.

2. Manifest # 103611 dated 9/13/17 to Weed Dudes. In the route to be traveled, it is indicated the transporter went to Frozen Budz Retail and was there until 4am
the next morning. The licensees at Frozen Budz stated the transporter simply picked up product from their facility and departed immediately. None of Rosie Creek
Farm’s product was ever stored at their facility; nor did the transporter stay overnight at their facility. It is unknown where the product was from the time the
transporter picked up product at Frozen Budz until 4 am the next morning.

3. Manifest #124101 dated 11/4/17 to Weed Dudes. In the route to be traveled, it is indicated the transporter picked up the product from Rosie Creek Farm and
drove to the Westmark Hotel in Fairbanks where she stayed until 4 am the next day.

This is a violation of: 3 AAC 306.435 Marijuana Inventory Tracking System, 3 AAC 306.730 Marijuana Inventory Tracking System, 3 AAC 306.750(c)(d)(f)
Transportation, and Business Records 3 AAC 306.755 (a)(9).

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, alicensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the
Notice of Violation. Therequest must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice. A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed,withinareasonabletime after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable
law.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD.

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in your
response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement

550 W. 7t Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: A. Stonecipher Received by:
SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:
Delivered VIA: Email Date:

Article # Received by AMCO 6.22.18



Responses to NOV’s served on Mike Emers on April 3, 2018 ~ for issves dating back to Winter
of 2016-2017

These NOV's were delivered in one large group a day before the April 3, 2018 MCB meeting. The
NOVs do not have different case numbers, therefore | am responding by giving them their own

identifying number to help AMCO staff and the MCB keep track of which response goes with
which NOV:

Manifests — NOV No. 1:

I will address each of the manifests below:

5501, 10801, 11301, 14102, 14701, 19501, 23801, 23802, 27703, 31001, 33202, 35902, 40302,
55601:

Route description truncated. In a continual effort to improve my understanding of the
regulations, | have had multiple meetings with Investigator 5tonecipher. During my meeting on
9/21/2017 with Investigator Stonecipher, she pointed out a problem with my manifests. She
thought | was not completely filling out the route in the manifest. Although locking at the
printed hardcopy of the manifests in question, it would appear that | did not fill out the entire
route intended for travel, However, | actually did fill out the complete route.

Background: | first noticed this problem on Manifest 19501 Jan., 2017, soon after | had
received NOV correspondence from Investigator Bankowski about a problem with
another manifest. It was then that | inspected all of my previous manifests carefully and
noticed the following: When | entered an entire route into Metrc, | could see the
complete route as it was originally typed. However, when those manifests were printed,
it had cut off (truncated) the route description after four lines. | noticed that the whole
route didn't print, so | checked back in Metrc to view what | had typed and the entire
route description was there electronically. Since 1 could see it in Metrc, | assumed that
Enforcement could as well. | alerted Metrc to this issue in a phone call on January 30,
2017. Viewing the memo from Metrc that Investigator Stonecipher has produced
{Exhibit 1a), there is a suggestion from Metrc on how this problem could be fixed - that
is: by printing out a blank manifest and continuing the route description on the blank
copy. Although this is Metrc’'s suggestion, | do not recall Metric communicating this
with me, The memo suggests that this is an internal Metr¢ memo and was not
communicated to mae. If | were instructed to do this, then | would have.

Although | did contact Metrc about the problem when it first occurred, | should have
followed up with them in the subsequent times that it had happened. This would have
provided a record of my efforts to fix a continuing problem. However, as | stated above,
since | could always view what | had originally typed electronically, | thought that the
vital information was retained and the paper manifest was just a formality. During my
Sept. 21, 2017 meeting with Investigator Stonecipher, she pointed out Enforcement
doesn’t have time to look at every manifest online and if | were to be stopped along the
route by another agency, it would appear as it was printed — with an incomplete route.
When Investigator Stonecipher pointed out this error in my manifests, | immediately
contacted Metrc again about the tr Metrc trouble ticket

1|Pane
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Manifest 30002: Up until my annual inspection in July 13, 2017 | was operating on this
assumption for transporting marijuana:

306.470 d(3): generating a transport manifest from the marijuana cultivation facility's
marijuana inventory tracking system; the transport manifest must remain with the
marijuana at all times while being transported, and a copy must be given to the
licensed marijuana establishment that receives the shipment.

| did not read in this regulation for packaging and transporting marijuana that | needed to keep a
topy of the manifest with myself, only that | must leave one with the end recipient. It also does
not state in regulations that manifests need to be signed.

Also for keeping transportation records required under 306.755 a(9) it states:

transportation records for marijuana and marijuana products as
required under 3 AAC 306.750(f).

| assumed the Metrc record was adequate and complete for this because it does not
state that | needed to keep the paper records for this, all manifests are kept
electronically on the metrc system and are accessible at any time via metrc.

However noting that Investigator Stonecipher requested that | keep the paper copies for my
records, | did indeed go to Dan Peters of Goodsinse to have copies of the paper records | was
missing. Following my meeting with Investigator Stonecipher in September 2017, we changed
our policies. | now take two copies of both the manifest and invoice. After both parties sign
them, both the recipient and myself are left with their own copy.

Manifest #103611 to Weed Dudes. Is incorrect. Chasady Didrickson from Weed Dudes {Michelle
Cleavers assistant) confirms that she had the packages locked in the Frozen Budz lockup for the
night along with other packages she was transporting. She retrieved the packages the next
morning and proceeded to FAl en-route to Sitka. it was her understanding she needed to do this
to ensure security of the packages. | should have written in the manifest that the product would
be stored on a licensed premises (Frozen Budz) overnight.

Manifest #124101 to Weed Dudes. This is correct, Ms. Cleaver from Weed Dudes did keep the
packages in her possession through her stay at the Westmark and depart to FAI the next
morning (at 4AM). This is how Ms. Cleaver currently does transports after learning that she does
not need to keep the product locked at a facility when she is traveling overnight as she did
earlier in manifest 103611.

Metrc NOV NO. 2

As a preliminary matter - this NOV makes many accusations but lacks detail. It is only three
sentences long and does not provide specifics for me to reply to. | understand that our outdoor
operation differs from the majority indoor grows in the state but since we both grow outdoors
and use auto-flowering strains of marijuana
(https.//en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Autoflowering_cannabis) which behave differently from standard
strains, we are bound to have differencesy - e state.

31
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Exhibit 1c
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Exhibit 1d
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Ma «mike@rosiscresktarm, com * Reply @y Repiy Al = Forward E archive g Junk @ Delste  More -

e visit from Metc 10420417, T1:05 AM
Stoneciphier Amanda M (CED) <amanda.stonecipher@alaska.gov ‘hiesa, Michael R [CED} <mitheel chiesa@alaska.gov IEM 4MCD Enforcement (CED sponsored) <amco.enforcement@alaska.goy
Matt Spring ina Wet2in <jana@jdweounsel.ccn alerie Mastoiier <valerie@jdwoounse:.con elly.jankins @tranwel.co

Dear Amanda and Mike,

I had & site visit from Kelly Jenkins of Metrc yesterday {(18/19/2017), who spent 2 hours with us going over questions and issues we had with our tracking system.

The main issue was that we were over-reperting waste — namely waste from moisture loss due to drying. What we had done was the following: after weighing all our harvest batches after the
season we recorded remaining weights and compared those with what was listed in Metrc . We then reported the difference as waste due to moisture loss from drying on October 18th, Kelly
told us that this was unnecessary since Metrc records this on it's own after we "Finish" a harvest batch, Although it was a relief to understand this we still have the problem that we

over-reported waste that we did not need to. Kelly will meet with Director McConnell and inform him of the situation and come up with 3 solution to fix it. I will forward you the email of
the repert he sent to us.

Another issue we discussed was the "truncating” of route descriptions in manifests. All of the truncated route descriptions that you brought to my attention in our September meeting were
shortened at 4 lines. He explained to me that from January through April of this year, Metrc was trying to come up with a fix to the lengthy route descriptions in Alaska and ended up

shortening the print-outs. After some sleuthing, we found my entire route descriptions typed into the manifests that were never seen in the print-outs. I should have taught this at that
time and informed both you and Metrc of the problem.

We also discussed issues concerning clarifications on data entry and interface, testing, creating packages, and general maraging of our account.

I will farward you his report and keep you in the loop on any pertinent information he might have concerning the above issues.

Thanks,
Mike Emers
Rosie Creek Farm

8122’9 OOV Aq panieoay
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ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE
MARIJUANA TRANSPORTATION MANIFEST

All sales transactions are to be completed prior 1o franspartation of any MARIJUANA. The raceiving entity may
reject product delivered, but amaunt delivered must be limited to amount agreed upon in prior sales transaction.

Manifest #: 0000027703 Date Created: 212372017 10:31 AM
Originating Entity: ROSIE CREEK FARM For Agency Use Only
Originating License Number: 4a-10605

Address of Originating Entity: I%g?rg:::: g::?" Loop

Phons No. of Originating Entity: |9074793642

Contact Phone No. for Inquiries: 9074793642

Destination # 1: DANKORAGE, LLC Destination Phone No.: 5127796019
Destination License Number: 3a-10306 Date and Approximate Time of Departure: 242412017 7:00 AM
2812 Spenard Road Date and Apgroximate Time of Arrval: 212472017 10:45 AM

Address of Destination:

Anchorage, AK

DateiTime Recelved:

224{2017 2:32 PM

Route to be Traveled:

Farm to Kallenberg Road
to Crippte Creek Road

to Parks Highway

to Alrport Road West

to FAI

board Alaska Airlines flight 2802 (Bormbardier Q400) @ B8:50 AM

Arrive ACH @ 10:05 AM

Ficked up in Dodge Ram 1500, license plate GSC510
Proceed to Dankorage via Alrport Road

to Minnesota o Spenard Road
to Dankorage

Notes: details for

{e.9., read clesure, Rat tirs, sle.)

Name of Parson Transporting:  |Michael Emers Handler Parmit Mo. of Driver: 105622
State Driver's License No.: ADL 6574513 Signature of Parson Transporting:
Make, Model, License Plate No.: {Toyota Matrix EGC 534
Package Label Harvest Name itern Name Welght/Quantity

1A40203000000CA000000081
Stalus: Accepted

Onyx Field 7 Sep

Onyx Field Harvest 2016 Bud
{Bud/Flower)

Shp: 1000.0000 g
Rev; 1000.0000 g

1A40203000000CA000000082
Status; Accepted

Onyx Field 7 Sep

Onyx Field Harvest 2016 Bud
{Bud/Flower)

Shp: 1000.000C g
Rev: 1000.0000 g

PRODUCT REJECTION (if onfy a portion of shipment is rejected, circle that portion above}

Mame of Person Receiving or
Rejecting Product;

| confirm that the contents of this shipment match weight records entered above, and | agree to take custady of those portions of this shipment nal
circled above. Those portions circled were retumed to the individual delivering this shipmeant.

Signature:

IDale: I

Signature of individual taking receipt
of rejected portion of this shipment:

5712018 8:11:52 AM -08:00

Page 1 of 3

Transfer Form (AK)
Metre® Form rav, 2018-01
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ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE
MARIJUANA TRANSPORTATION MANIFEST

All sales transactions are to be completed prir+ '~ transpodation of any MARIUANA. The receiving entity may

reject product delivered, but amount delivered . __! be limited to amount agreed upon in prior sales ransaction.

Manifest &: 0000027703 Date Created: 212372017 10:31 AM
Originating Entity: ROSIE CREEK FARM For Agency Use Only
Originating Licen=ze Number: 4a-10005
Addrass of Originating Entity: ﬁgﬁg;:;\g:l:n Loop
Phone No. of Originating Entity: 9074793642
Contact Phone No, for Inquiries; 9074793642
Destination # 2: CANNTEST, LLC Destination Phone No.: 2073461333
Destination License Number: Ga-10009 Date and Approximate Time of Daparture: 2f24/2017 11:13 AM

620 E Whitney Road Date and Approximate Time of Asrival: 2/24/2017 11:45 AM
Address of Destination: Suite B

Anchorage, AK

DatefTIme Recelved:

2/2412017 12:00 PM

Route to be Traveled:

Proceed to CannTest in Dodge Ram 1500, license plate GSC510

Notes: detalls for

(&.g., road cloguras, flat tire, aic,)

via Benson
to A Street
to 4th Ave
to Whitney Road
Name of Parson Transporting:  |Michael Emers Handler Permit No. of Driver; 10522
Stata Driver's License No.: ADL 6574513 Signature of Person Transporting:
Make, Model, License Plete No.: | Toyota Matrix EGC 534
Package Label Harvest Name item Name Waoight/Quantity
1A40203000000CA000000083 |DFG Field 12 Sep DFG Field Harvest 2016 Trim Shp: 4.0000 g
Status: Accepted {LeafTrim} Reov: 4.0000 g
1A40203000000CA000000067 (Onyx HT 2 24 Aug Onyx HT Harvest 2016 Bud Shp: 40000 9
Stalus: Accepted {Bud/Flower) Rev; 4,0000 g
1A40203000000CAD00000068 [Onyx HT 2 24 Aug Onyx HT Harvest 2016 Tim Shp: 4.0000 g
Status: Accepted {LeafTrim) Rey: 4.0000 g
1A40203000000CA000000069  |lndy HT 4 25 Aug Indy HT Harvest 2016 Bud Shp:4.0000 g
Status: Accepted {Bud/Flowar) Rev: 4.0000 g
1A40203000000CAC00000070  |Indy HT 4 25 Aug Indy HT Harvest 2018 Bud Shp: 4.0000 g
Status: Accepted {Bud/Flower} Rov: 4.0000 g
1A40203000000CAD00000071  |White Widow HT 4 25 Aug WW HT harvest 2016 Bud Shp: 4.0000 g
Status; Accepted {Bud/Flower) Rov: 4.0000 g
1A20203000000CA000000072 [Onyx HT 4 1 Sep Cnyx HT Harvest 2016 Bud Shp: 4.0000 g
Status: Accepted {BudiFlower) Rev: 4.0000 g
1A40203000000CA000000073 |Onyx HT 4 1 Sep Onyx HT Harvest 2016 Toim Shp: 4.0000 g
Status: Accepted {LeaffTrim) Rev: 40000 g
1A40203000000CA000000075 |Onyx Field 19 Sep Onyx Fleld Harvest 2016 Bud Shp: 4.0000 g
Statlus: Accepted {BudfFlower) Rav: 4.0000 g
1A40203000000CAC00000076 Onyx Field 18 Sep Onyx Field Harvest 2016 Trim Shp: 4.0000 g
Status: Accepted {LeaffTrim) Rev: 40000 g
1A40203000000CA000000077  |DFG Field 20 Sep DFG Field Hervest 2016 Trim Shp: 4.0000 g
Status: Accepted {LeafTrim) Reov: 4.0000 g
1A40203000000CAQ00000078 |Indy HT 4 16 Sep Indy HT Harvest 2016 Bud Shp: 4.0000 g
Status: Accepted {BudiFlower) Rev: 40000 g
1A40203000000CADDC000079  |Onyx Field 8 Sep Onyx Fleld Harvest 2016 Bud Shp: 40000 g
Status; Accepted {BudiFlower) Rev: 4.0000 g
1A40203000000CAC00000080 |Onyx HT 2 20 Sep O Shp: 4.0000 g
Status: Accapted {B Rev: 4,0000 g

5/712018 8:11:52 AM -08:00

Page 2 of 3

Transfer Form (AK}
Form rev, 2018-01

(e
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ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE
MARIJUANA TRANSPORTATION MANIFEST

All sales transactions are lo be completed prior to transportation of any MARIJUANA. The receiving entity may
reject product delivered, bul amount delivered must be limited to amount agreed upon in prior sales transaction,

Marnifest i:

0000027703

Date Created:

272312017 10:31 AM

PRODUCT REJECTION {if only a portion of shipment is rejected, circle that portion above)

Name of Person Receiving or

Rejecting Product;

I confirm that the cantants of this shipment malch weight records entered above, and | agree to take custody of those porlions of this shipment not
circled above. Those portions circled were retumed lo the individual delivering this shipment.

Signature:

IDate: ]

Signature of individual taking receipt

of rejected portion

of this shipment:

5/7{2018 8:11:52 AM -08:00

Page 3 of 3

Transfer Form (AK)
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Notice of Violation

(3AAC 306.805)
This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Date: 04/03/18 License #/Type: 10005/Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility
Licensee: RCFC, LLC Address: 2659 Livingston Loop, Fairbanks, AK 99709
DBA: Rosie Creek farm AMCO Case #: AB17-0000445

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing.

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

08/22/2017 and 09/08/2017 | went to Rosie Creek Farm, license # 10005, standard marijuana cultivation facility, to
inspect a large amount of waste the licensee reported to AMCO he intended to destroy. On both visits while on the
premises | saw a team of contracted workers trimming harvested marijuana. None of the workers had employee
identification or visitor passes visibly displayed while the crews were working in the restricted access area.

This is a violation of 3 AAC 306.710(c):
3 AAC 306.710: RESTRICTED ACCESS AREA

(c) In a restricted access area, a licensee, employee, or agent of the marijuana establishment shall wear a current
identification badge bearing the person's photograph. A person under 21 years of age may not enter a restricted access
area. Any visitor to the restricted access area must
(1) show identification as required in 3 AAC 306.350 to prove that person is 21 years of age or older;

(2) obtain a visitor identification badge before entering the restricted access area; and
(3) be escorted at all times by a licensee, employee, or agent of the marijuana establishment

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, alicensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the
Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice. A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within areasonabletime after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable
law.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD.

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement

550 W. 7t Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: M. Chiesa Received by:
SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:
Delivered VIA: Email Date:

Article # Received by AMCO 6.22.18



This NOV notes that Enforcement noticed this issue on July 13, 2017. We heard no concerns
about it until this April 3, 2018 NOV. Although we did have cameras pointed at all of the gates
from within the facility, we did not have them positioned outside two of the three gates and
facing outwards. The camera placement on the gates has been the same since our initial
inspection in July of 2016. Since this was not identified as a violation at our initial inspection, we
assumed that we were compliant, We wish that Enforcement had notified us at our initial
inspection (2016) that they were not satisfied with the carnera placement. We remedied this
situation immediately after the July 13, 2017 inspection on one of the gates and on the far gate
{where the distance is too great to run wire, we chained that gate shut so that it is no longer an
entrance).

Camera HT-1 — NOV number 9

According to the NOV, Enforcement noticed this event on July 13, 2017. We heard no concerns
about it until this April 3, 2018 NOV. High Tunnel 1 did collapse {due to snow) in December of
2016 and the cameras were offline as a result. Since there was no marijuana in it and the farm
isn’t in use during the winter, we did not inform Enforcement. We realize now that we should
have. We did assemble the wreckage in the early summer of 2017 and rebuilt it. At that time,
we also installed new cameras that were inspected by AMCO in August of 2017.

Premises Change Sept 2017 - NOV Number 10

Please see attached correspondence from my counsel explaining which structures were in use
and when that was presented at the April 2018 MCB.

Premises Change — Propagation House = NOV Number 11
Please refer to the same exhibit referenced in NOV Premises change NOV number 10

Please see attached correspondence from my counsel explaining which structures were in use
and when that was presented at the April 2018 MCB.

' Restricted Access ID — NOV Number 12

It is true that the contractors did not have visitor or employee badges. However, t
issued marijuana cards were in a copy on file in the office - we should have either had them
wear visitor badges and this is our mistake.

\—

Unsecured Recording Equipment — NOV number 13

We kept the key for the recording equipment in the recording box for fear of losing it. Since the
office is locked after hours and people are going in and out ali day, we feit sure of its safety.

9 1 Pagu
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Notice of Violation

(3AAC 306.805)
This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Date: 04-03-18 License #/Type: 10005/Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility
Licensee: RCFC, LLC Address: 2659 Livingston Loop, Fairbanks, AK 99709
DBA: Rosie Creek Farm AMCO Case #: AB17-0000445

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing.

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

On 09-08-17 | went to Rosie Creek Farm, license # 10005, standard marijuana cultivation facility, to inspect a large
amount of waste the licensee reported to AMCO he intended to destroy. While on the premise, | saw a new structure,
another greenhouse building, |1 did not recall seeing on the licensed premises when | was last there on 08-22-17. | walked
through and saw dozens of tagged marijuana plants had been planted in the new structure. Licensee, Emers, told me
the structure was referred to as the "Propagation Greenhouse." Emers had created a room for the Propagation
Greenhouse in Metrc on 09-07-17.

The approved premise diagram for the licensee does not have the propagation greenhouse on it.
This is a violation of 3 AAC 306.705(c):

3AAC 306.705: LICENSED PREMISE; ALTERATION
(c) A holder of a marijuana establishment license may not alter the functional floor plan or reduce or expand the area
of the licensed premises without first obtaining the director's written approval.

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, alicensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the
Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice. A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within areasonabletime after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable
law.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD.

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement

550 W. 7t Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: M. Chiesa Received by:
SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:
Delivered VIA: Email Date:

Article # Received by AMCO 6.22.18



This NOV notes that Enforcement noticed this issue on July 13, 2017. We heard no concerns
about it until this April 3, 2018 NOV. Although we did have cameras pointed at all of the gates
from within the facility, we did not have them positioned outside two of the three gates and
facing outwards. The camera placement on the gates has been the same since our initial
inspection in July of 2016. Since this was not identified as a violation at our initial inspection, we
assumed that we were compliant, We wish that Enforcement had notified us at our initial
inspection (2016) that they were not satisfied with the carera placement. We remedied this
situation immediately after the July 13, 2017 inspection on one of the gates and on the far gate
{where the distance is too great to run wire, we chained that gate shut so that it is no longer an
entrance).

Camera HT-1 — NOV number 9

According to the NOV, Enforcement noticed this event on July 13, 2017. We heard no concerns
about it until this April 3, 2018 NOV. High Tunnel 1 did collapse {due to snow) in December of
2016 and the cameras were offline as a result. Since there was no marijuana in it and the farm
isn’t in use during the winter, we did not inform Enforcement. We realize now that we should
have. We did assemble the wreckage in the early summer of 2017 and rebuilt it. At that time,
we also installed new cameras that were inspected by AMCO in August of 2017.

Premises Change Sept 2017 - NOV Number 10

Please see attached correspondence from my counsel explaining which structures were in use
and when that was presented at the April 2018 MCB.

Premises Change — Propagation House = NOV Number 11

Please refer to the same exhibit referenced in NOV Premises change NOV number 10

Please see attached correspondence from my counsel explaining which structures were in use
and when that was presented at the April 2018 MCB.

Restricted Access ID — NOV Number 12

It is true that the contractors did not have visitor or employee badges. However, t
issued marijuana cards were in a copy on file in the office - we should have either had them
wear visitor badges and this is our mistake.

Unsecured Recording Equipment — NOV number 13

We kept the key for the recording equipment in the recording box for fear of losing it. Since the
office is locked after hours and people are going in and out ali day, we feit sure of its safety.

9 1 Pagu
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Response to NOVs number 10 and 11
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as propagation greenhouse — there are cameras in this greenhouse and Enforcement agents Michael
Cheisa and Amanda Stonecipher reviewed and approved (and also made suggestions which Mike
followed relating to the camera placements on three different occasions).

-Heated greenhouse - shown on MJ14 filed in July 2017, but it was labeled tomato greenhouse,
however, Mike has not used this greenhouse for marijunana activity yet, he is waiting for April
2018 MCB approval. The approval of the heated greenhouse is really important because it
would allow Mike to start his plants earlier than last vear, which would substantially increase
the efficiency and success rate for his crop. If the use of the heated greenhouse isn’t allowed,
it would be devastating to his business.

-Trimming shed — shown on MJ14 filed in July 2017, but it was labeled vegetable packaging &
processing shed. Mike has used this for marijuana trimming, which Enforcement agents
Michael Cheisa and Amanda Stoneciepher knew about because they had viewed and
approved the camera locations.

-marijuana storage unit 1- disclosed and requested to be approved on M3 14 in July 2017 — similar
to the trimming shed, Michael and Amanda helped Mike with the camera placement of these units.

-marijuana storage unit 2 - disclosed and requested to be approved on MJI14 in July 2017 - similar
to the trimming shed, Michael and Amanda helped Mike with the camera placement of these units.

-marijuana storage unit 3 - disclosed and requested to be approved on MJ14 in July 2017 - similar
to the trimming shed, Michael and Amanda helped Mike with the camera placement of these units,

-propagation greenhouse —disclosed and requested to be approved on MJ14 in July 2017 - siinilar
to the trimming shed, Michael and Amanda helped Mike with the camera placement of these units.

-ATCO Unit — was on the diagram submitted in July 2017 MCB request and was designated as
the pending license for Product Manufacturing — but Enforcement Qfficers Michael Cheisa and
Amanda Stonecipher went and looked at the ATCO unit in August and gave direction on camera
placement. Trimming has taken place in this unit.

*Reminder to the MCB and AMCO Staff — The entire outline of Rosie Creek Farms REMAINS
a licensed restricted access area — the entire premises is enclosed by a security fence (8 foot
fence that encloses 7.5 acres), and all of the inside space, structures, remain licensed due to
the fact the MCB did not approve the July 2017 submission that would have changed some
of the licensed area to a non-licensed arca for vegetable growing — the MCB tabled this
request, so the entire fenced area is still a licensed restricted access area.*

Please see attached Original diagram approved by MCB in 2016; July 2017 submission of MI14
request, resulting in tabling of that MJI4 request; and current MJ14 premises diagram change
request.

Three storage connexes, the propagation greenhouse, and the new ATCO unit were delivered to
the property in August of 2017. Life at this farm existed before marijuana and Mike and his family
have been farming fruits and vegetables at this property for decades for more than twenty years.
The trimming and packaging shed is an existing structure that was already part of the cultivation
licensed premises. The licensed premises diagram chanee and oneratine nlan changes before you

2lPaye
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now were submitted to AMCO staff on February 5, 2018.

In August and September of 2017, my client was working closely with the Fairbanks AMCO
Investigators to streamline the cultivation facility’s waste procedures and to ensure regulatory
compliance. This operation is not like the majority of cultivators because it is an outdoor
cultivation with only one season a year, therefore the waste of one season is larger and enforcement
and the licensee have been working together to make sure its properly handled.

On August 28, 2017, both Investigator Stonecipher and Investigator Cheisa visited the cultivation
premises fo inspect and discuss marijuana waste. During this visit, both investigators and the
licensee, Mike Emers, discussed the new structures that were currently in use by the cultivation
facility; the new ATCO trimming and packing building, the three storage conncxes and the
trinming shed. The investigators observed the cameras Mike had already installed and informed
Mike that he would need to install additional cameras in the new structures and walkways to
comply with restricted access area regulations. Mike complied with Enforcement’s direction.
Neither investigator directed Mike to cease using the new structures until the change forms were
approved by the board, they just said to make sure to get them filed as soon as possible. Again, in
carly September, approximately the week of the 11th, Investigator Cheisa visited the facility to
inspect marijuana waste to be disposed of and again they had a discussion about the new structures
and the required camera coverage. My client was not directed to stop using the new structures
during this visit. Lastly, on the 21st of September, my client had 2 meeting with Investigator
Stonecipher regarding proper waste protocol paperwork and business records. During this meeting,
Investigator Stonecipher informed my client that since he was using the new structures, he really
needed to submit the appropriate change forms. Again, my clicnt was not directed to stop using
the new structures.

Why did Mike not submit an MJ14 in Sept., when Amanda Storecipher told him to? Given that the
July 2017 MCB action had tabled the MJ14 premises diagram change to November 2017, Mike
decided to wait until the MCB had completed its review of the July 2017 MI14 request (which he
ultimately withdrew due to MCB concerns and ecame up with the current request as an alternative
to address the July MCB concerns, which is the MJ14 in front of you now). Mike believed that
submitting additional MJ-14’s and MJ-15s in the month separating the time between Amanda’s
direction and the November MCB meeting would further complicate matters. So, he waited (fully
believing that he was still operating in compliance per his interactions with AMCO investigators).

Based on these encounters with AMCO investigators, my elient believed that he was in compliance
and could utilize the new structures as he had installed the cameras as directed. The investigators
made no indication to Mike that he was in violation of the regulations and in danger of receiving
NOV’s or any other enforcement action. Had he been informed to cease operations in the new
structures, he would have done so immediately.

Not once has my client been directed by any agent of the MCB, including AMCO enforcement
staff to cease operations in the new struetures until board approval is issued, despite being observed
using the structures. The first time my office or my client has heard of any issue regarding the new
Structures was just last Friday, March 30, >"'° -5 7 ' © - documents were posied

Jrauce
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to AMCO's website_with _Director McConnell'’s board memo stating thal she is writing an
accusation for the board to cansider. Why was there zero effort made to communicate with the
licensee? Why are we jumping straight to an accusation when there was no advisory notice or
notice of violation regarding this issue, not to mention any communication at all to the licensee
that he was operating out of compliance even though the investigators helped Mike install the
cameras in the new structures?

Respectfully, we do not feel that the action requested by the Director is warranted. The
enforcement staff in Fairbanks have been excellent working with Mike - they come to the farm
on a sermni regular basis, Mike is completety open with them and eager to learn from them, which
they help him understand how to remain complaint given the fact that these regulations were not
drafted with outdoor cultivation in mind, and both AMCO FBX Enforcement and Mike have
mutually helped each other learn together and together work towards remaining compliant and
more efficient as a farm. During the summer — the enforcement team in Fairbaunks have often becn
to the farm and have observed all of these structures and their uses. Moreover, my client is honest
to a fault — he has even self-reported himself to AMCO Enforcement when he noticed that a
trimming team had accidently disconnected cameras last year. Self reporting is a form of self-
governance and it is created when a licensee feels an obligation to report because he or she has
respect and pride for upholding the regulations, but also due to trust built between the regulator
and the licensee. Trust that there is a working and open relattonship with a common goal in mind.
Mike has no reason to hide or lie — and he has always reacted positively and with an open ear, free
of defense or deflection, to any suggestion and direction he has received from AMCO staff and
enforcement. There has never been any NOV’s issued to Mike on the use of structures — nor has
any of his previous NOVs ever resulted in a fine or penalty. Enforcement agents Amanda and
Michael are seen as important tools to Mike, as all licensees should be able to have access to
enforcement agents that are willing and eager to help them understand the regulations as they play
out in the real world. Mike relies heavily on their guidance and direction and remains committed
to compliancy, even though the regulations are not crafted in a manner that serves outdoor
operations and cause challenges that regular indoor cultivations simply do not have to overcome.

We respectfully request this Board consider approving the MJ14 and MJ15.

Sincerely,

41 Pwype
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Original Premises Diagram
Approved in 2016
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License 10005 - Rosie Creek Farm

MI-02 Premises diagram map key

Map Designation Description Construction Dimensions Area Height

Haygrove High Tunnel | Multi-bay high turnnel Stee! frame and 300 x 96° 28,800 f° | 12°

http:ffwww. haygrove.com greenhouse plastic

HT-1 High Tunnel Steel frarne ang 96 x 30° 2880 ft? 12’
greenhouse plastic

HT-2 High Tunnel Steel frame and 96° x 30’ 2880 ft* 12
greenhouse plastic

HT-3 High Tunnel Stee! frame and 96" x 30° 2880 ft 12
greenhouse plastic

HT-4 High Tunnel Steel frame and 95’ x 30° 2880 ft? 12’
greenhouse plastic

HT-5 High Tunnel Steel frame and 96 x 30" 2880 ft 1
greenhouwse plastic

G1 Heated Greenhouse Wood frame and 96° x 20° 1920ft* 15°
greanhouse plastic

G2 Heated Greenhouse Wood frame and 40" x 20° 800 ft* 10
greenhouse plastic

P Vegetable processing shed and Timber frame mostly | 40° x 20° 200 ft” 15°

cald storage, On concrete pad. open air
0 Farm Office Frame 24’ % 16 384 ft° 12’
FOC Proposed Farm Operations Frame and block 60 % 30° 3600 ft* 12
Center {full baserment) faundation

$ Proposed Security Shack Frame 12 x 12’ 144 it 8

W Wwell

X Cuthouse Alaska outhouse 32t 8’

construction
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MJ-14 Premises Diagram
Submitted July, 2017
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Proposed Changes to
operating plan and
licensed premises
diagram
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Aleshal ant Marfjuana Conteod Offica
550w T Avonur, Sufle 1600
Nrchorage, AK 99301
wratiipana lizemingdatiska gov
Dspsaffvrvews compmeio alnska goviwel/ameg
. ‘ Phone: 907.269.0350
Alaska Marijuana Control Board

Form MJ-14: Licensed Premises Diagram Change

Section 2 - Detailed Premises Diagram

Clearly indicate the boundaries ol the premises and the praposed licensed area within thar property, Clearly indicate (he interior
tayout of any enclased areas pnthe peoposod premises, Clearly identify all entrances, walls, partitions, cauntets, windaws, areay of
Ingress and egress, Festricted accass areas, and stocage areas. Indude dimensions in your drawing. Use additonal copies of this
form or attached additianpl documenty o8 needad.

[Foem MJ-1a] trev 06/74/2016] Page2of3
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‘License 10005 - Rosie Creek Farm
MJ-14-Diagram Narrative

We are proposing a premises diagram change to reflect both changes.in our operating plan in an
accompanying MJ-15 and changes to the restricted access areas (RAA} and licensed premises areas for
our standard cultivating facility, and to accommodate a new proposed product manufacturing iicense
application.

The outer eight foot “security fence” is staying the sarne. We are adding fences within the puter
fence that will enclose outdoer cultivation areas. Theseare the RAA fences. These inner fenices will be
the required six-feet tall and provide & visual and physical barrier.

W& are also adding two more:structures and cne greenhouse to our licensed prentises. We are
‘adding fweo "marijuana storage” units that.are secure 8 x 20’ storage containers {tonnexes). These twc
containers are of steal construction and will have the required commercial grade [ocks and be designated
as RAAs,

The gne new greenhouse {“Propagation Greenhouse™) is a 20° x 48’ structure of steal bpws covered
by 2.layers of greenhause film. This will serve for seed production and will be within a RAA fence.

Instead of the entire area fericed'in by the 8 foot security fence being designated as the cultivation
facility's licensed premises, we are proposing that only those areas indicated on our proposed niew
diagram outlined.in red be the licensed premises. All othet areas within the security fence {that aren‘t
designated as the product manufacturing facility} will be upiicensed.areas.
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MI-14 Premises diagram map key

Description Construction Restricted Licensed Use ‘| bimensions Area
‘Access Area? Premises?
Security Fence Stee] posts @20 and | ng na Quter security
12 ga. wire rriesh Fence
Restricted access area fences | Wire mesh fences, w | yes yes fnner fences for
steel posts restricted access
-areas within
farm compound
‘High Tunnel 1 steel frame and | yes ves Canrabis 96" % 30 L2880 ft*
greenhouse plastic growing and
Timmitg
High Tunnel 2 Steel frame and.|yes -yes Cannabis 06" .30 2888 fi?
greenhouse plastic- Browing and
trimnming
High Tannel 3 Steel frame and | yes yEs Cannabis 96" %30 2820 ft*
gréenhouse plastic Erowing arid
‘ trimming:
High Tunnel4 Steel frame and | yes yes Cannabis -9B’ %30 2E20 R
greenhouse giastic Erowing and
trimming
High Tunnel 5 Steel frame  and | no no Cherry 56" x 30" 2880 ftF
reenhouss plastic Tomatoes
Tomato Greenhouse Wood frame and | no no: Tomatoes 96" x 20’ 19202
greenhouse plastic
Pepper Gréenhouse Wood frame and.| nio no Vegetables an x 20° [ 806 f2
' grezphouse plastic
Vegetahle processing shed and | Timher frame mostly | no no Vegeiahle A0 x 207 800 2
coid-storage. open air, On concraté processing,
ad. packing
Propagation Greenheouse Steel frame and | yes yes Cannabis 20 % 88’ 960 2
) greenhouse plastic grawing and
seed incredses
Product Manufacturing Facility | Modular building | yes Yes for propased | Employee 2«24 480 fe2
{ATCO units) new product [ bathraom, {doubir unit) J
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‘marukacturing trimming,
facillty product
ranufacturing
ice. Water Hzsh Production | Open Air moveable | ves Yes for proposed | lce water hash.| 10 x 10°
ares tent new product | producticis
hanufacturing
facility
Pracessed Product Storage Steel ‘storage | yes. Yes-for préposed | product stotage | 8'x 207 160 ft2
oniziner, insulated new preduct | {concentrates}
and heated manutacturing
B facility
Farm OFfice Frame yes vas office % x 16" 384 ft*
‘Marijuara Storage 1 Stagl storage | yes yes Product storage | 8 x 20° 160 ft*
cantaiher
Marijuana Storage 2 Stegl starage | yes yes Product stofage | 8 x20° 160 T
cantainer
Pracessed Product Storage. Stesi storage | yes 15 the same one { product storage | & x 20° 1602
rontainer, insblated 2s above? froncentrates)
and heated
Secarity Shack Frame yes yas ax 12 96 ft*
| well no no
Outhouse Alaska outhouse | nn no 3212
censtruction
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Current MJ-14 Premises
Diagram
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Notice of Violation

(3AAC 306.805)
This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Date: 04-03-18 License #/Type: Standard Marijuana Cultivation
Licensee: RCFC, LLC Address: 2659 Livingston Loop, Fairbanks, AK 99709
DBA: Rosie Creek Farm AMCO Case #. AB17-000445

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing.

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

On September 21, 2017, during a meeting with licensee Mike Emers, Mr. Emers admitted a scale
being used in the field for weighing plants and plant waste is not certified as required. In addition,
after review of hand-written records of harvest and waste weights provided to us by Mr. Emers, it was
determined the weights of plants and plant waste have been rounded either up or down, omitting any
decimal points of weight. This has lead to improper reporting of weights for plants and plant waste
within the METRC system and to AMCO.

This is a violation of the following regulations: 3 AAC 306.435 Marijuana Inventory Tracking System,
3 AAC 306.445 Standards for Cultivation and Preparation, 3 AAC 306.730 Marijuana Inventory
Tracking System, 3 AAC 306.745 Standardized Scales, and 3 AAC 306.755(a)(8) Business Records.

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, alicensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the
Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice. A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within areasonabletime after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable
law.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD.

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement

550 W. 7t Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: A. Stonecipher Received by:
SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:
Delivered VIA: Malil Date:

Article # Received by AMCO 6.22.18



As for the time of arrival at CannTest, according to the NOV, Canntest entered the product in at
3:51, and according to the NOV it got to Canntest at 3pm. | am assuming that Ms. Hellings
brought multiple samples from other cultivators to Canntest and | can only speculate that they
entered the times received for all cultivators as they got to them and not all at once. This is a
question for CannTest. | would assume that when Canntest receives samples from muiltiple
facilities at once and then likely inputs each sample into their system, which | can only assume
takes time,

Scales and Weights — NOV number 5
Please see attached scale certifications attached as Exhibit 5a and 5b. We were using certified
scales. Additionally, | do not understand how | have been accused of violating 3 AAC 306.730(b)
because | used certified scales to weigh any marijuana that was delivered to another marijuana
establishment:

{b) Marijuana delivered to a marijuana establishment must be

weighed on a scale registered in compliance with 3 AAC

306.745.

In a july 27, 2016 memo forwarded to me by [nvestigator Bankowski addressed to Enforcement
by Donald Brewer from DOT states that questions regarding weights and measures in the
marijuana industry should be directed to his office. What follows are notes by Matt Springer, my
employee, on this subject. Matt and | researched the best way to measure plants harvested in
the field and were on several occasions were told by Weights and Measures that we did not
need certified scales for field harvest since discrepancies would be resolved after the initial
waste process and subsequent drying. The only weight that required a certified scale was the
final weight for sale. Regardless we used a hanging scale that did not have decimal points only
for field harvests, not for making packages.

What follows are Matt’s notes:

“ | became aware today that there are several serious issues relating to the conduct of
Rosie Creek Farm that you discussed with Mike this moming. 1 simply wish to address the use of
non-certified scales for recording harvest weights with you as | was in charge of making that
decision.

Last summer (2016} 1 took responsibility for determining our weighing process and equipment
used for harvesting marijuana. Faced with harvesting a large quantity of plants over a short period
of time in a field setting, 1 thought small, hanging, spring scales would work well for our
situation. I was aware that 3 AAC 306 mandated the use of certified scales so ! contacted via
telephone Donald Brewer, the Chief of Weights and Measures at DOT to discuss the issue. I told
Mr. Brewer of our plan to use spring scales for harvesting and a digital scale to make packages
for sale. I asked if the hanging scales would need to be certified by his office. Mr. Brewer told me
that the only scales that needed to be certified by his office were the ones used to make packages
for sale, not the ones we would use to record the weights of freshly harvested plants, We then
purchased a digital scale sensitive to the tenth of a gram, had it certified by the State, and have
used it exclusively for making packages of marijuana for sale. For the purpose of harvesting
marijuana from the field we have used Pesola brand spring scales and endeavored to record our
harvests accurately.

TIPape
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Surprisingly, [ just received a telephone call from DOT's Department of Weights and
Measures just now, letting us know they would be in town in the coming weeks o re-certify our
scales. | used the call as an opportunity to question, Marjory (Gidget), Sanders (DOT’s field
officer in Anchorage) on this very topic. She thought that there had been a new determination
made by AMCO that did specifically state that scales used to weight freshly harvested plants
must be certified. She thought that these scales had to be accurate to within an ounce, however
she ultimately was unsure and directed me back to Donald Brewer, who I just got off the phone
with. Mr. Brewer was unaware that there had been any change of policy from AMCO since we
had last spoken in August of 2016. He did say he had certified a few similar spring type hanging
scales used by marijuana cultivators this year and that they were accurate to within 10 grams, but
had not been told that this was mandatory for all cultivators. He reiterated that his depariment
only regulates scales used for commercial transactions and that there are many other industries
who are required to use certified scales for such transactions but not for initial weights (ie.
commercial fishing industry). Mr, Brewer said he was available to further discuss with issue
directly with you if you wish.

I firmly believe that | approached this issue with due diligence and proceeded in a way
that was in accordance with the directions given by METRC, AMCO and the DOT. We
purchased top-of-the-line spring scales to use for harvest and attempted to weigh plants
accurately, which I believe we have done. If there are other areas in which we have not performed
to satisfaction, 1 apologize, but | do not believe this to be one.”

Camera-contractors — NOV Number 6

This happened on August 22, 2017. We heard no concerns about it until this April 3, 2018 NOV.
We did have camera coverage in the exact place where the contractors were warking but not in
the walkway where they would enter and exit from the trimming area. Upon discussion with the
Enforcement officers, they helped us determined the best placement for the new cameras and
we followed their direction immediately, installed the camera, and remedied the situation.

As for the repositioning of the cameras, we had redundancy on coverage and moved some
cameras to provide better overall coverage of the facility.

Camera-Connex - NOV Number 7

This event occurred on 7/13/17. We heard no concerns about it till this April 3, 2018 NOV. At
that time, and contrary to what is in the NOV, we did not have marijuana stored in the connex
on this date since harvesting of marijuana did not start until July 21* 2017, We installed a
camera in that connex in late July and began storing marijuana there in late August 2017. The
NOV is accurate that we had the connex on the premises prior to having it approved on our
licensed premises.

Camera-Gates — NOV Number 8

Blraey
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This NOV notes that Enforcement noticed this issue on July 13, 2017. We heard no concerns
about it until this April 3, 2018 NOV. Although we did have cameras pointed at all of the gates
from within the facility, we did not have them positioned outside two of the three gates and
facing outwards. The camera placement on the gates has been the same since our initial
inspection in July of 2016. Since this was not identified as a violation at our initial inspection, we
assumed that we were compliant. We wish that Enforcement had notified us at our initial
inspection (2016) that they were not satisfied with the camera placement. We remedied this
situation immediately after the July 13, 2017 inspection on one of the gates and on the far gate
(where the distance is too great to run wire, we chained that gate shut so that it is no longer an
entrance).

Camera HT-1 - NOV number 9

According to the NOV, Enforcement noticed this event on July 13, 2017. We heard no concerns
about it until this April 3, 2018 NOV. High Tunnel 1 did collapse {due to snow) in December of
2016 and the cameras were offfine as a result. Since there was no marijuana in it and the farm
isn't in use during the winter, we did not inform Enforcement. We realize now that we should
have. We did assemble the wreckage in the early summer of 2017 and rebuilt it. At that time,
we also installed new cameras that were inspected by AMCO in August of 2017.

Premises Change Sept 2017 — NOV Number 10

Please see attached correspondence from my counsel explaining which structures were in use
and when that was presented at the April 2018 MCB.

Premises Change — Propagation House — NOV Number 11

Please refer to the same exhibit referenced in NOV Premises change NOV number 10

Please see attached correspondence from my counsel explaining which structures were in use
and when that was presented at the April 2018 MCB.

Restricted Access ID — NOV Number 12

It is true that the contractors did not have visitor or employee badges. However, t
issued marijuana cards were in a copy on file in the office - we should have either had them
wear visitor badges and this is our mistake.

Unsecured Recording Equipment — NOV number 13

We kept the key for the recording equipment in the recording box for fear of losing it. Since the
office is locked after hours and people are going in and out all day, we felt sure of its safety.

9P
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Exhibit 5a

Received by AMCO 6.22.18



Received by AMCO 6.22.18



Exhibit 5b
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Notice of Violation

(3AAC 306.805)
This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Date: 04-03-18 License #/Type: #10005 Standard Cultivation
Licensee: RCFC, LLC Address: 2659 Livingston Loop, Fairbanks, AK
DBA: Rosie Creek Farm AMCO Case #:. AB17-0000445

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing.

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

AMCO discovered two METRC Transport Manifests dated 08-21-17 from two facilities conflicted each other. The first
manifest, #96523 was from RCFC, LLC, License #10005. The manifest stated Handler Devron Hellings would be the
transporting party. The route to be traveled noted a Nissan Versa would be used to drive from RCFC'’s facility to the
Fairbanks International Airport with specific directions, then via a specific flight, and lastly to Canntest Lab in Anchorage via
a Honda Civic, again with specific directions. The departure time was to be 11 am and arrival time 3 pm. The actual time
received at Canntest is indicated as 5:03 pm.

The conflicting manifest, #96401, originated from Ester Horticulture and Research, License #10489. The transporting party
was indicated to be Devron Hellings as well. The vehicle used to trasport the product to Rosie Creek Farm is not
documented. In their manifest, the route is indicated to be from their facility to RCFC, LLC’s facility. The exact route is not
written. The route then goes to a Fred Meyer’s gas station. The route from Rosie Creek Farm's facility to the gas station
did not contain specific directions either. From the gas station to the Fairbanks International Airport was then documented
in detail as required. The route continued to document a specific flight; the same flight indicated on RCFC, LLC’s manifest.
The route ended with the arrival in Anchorage. It did not outline the route to be traveled the remainder of the way to
Canntest. The time of departure was 10:30 am and arrival time 3 pm. The actual time received was 3:51 pm.

Based on the conflicting information, it is unclear which vehicle(s) and transporter(s) were actually used to transport the
products from the two facilities to the airport and on to Anchorage. It is unclear as to why the products were not received at
Canntest at the same time since both manifests indicate the products were transported by Devron Hellings. RCFC, LLC’s
manifest is missing at least one stop, the Fred Meyer’s gas station.

This is a violation of: 3 AAC 306.435 (b) Marijuana Inventory Tracking System, 3 AAC 306.730 Marijuana Inventory
Tracking System, and 3 AAC 306.750 Transportation.

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, alicensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the
Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice. A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within areasonabletime after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable
law.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD.

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in your
response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement

550 W. 7t Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: A. Stonecipher Received by:
SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:
Delivered VIA: Email Date:

Article # Received by AMCO 6.22.18



6) Flowering stage too soon: see above —since we have no real veg stage, we skip in Metrc
straight to “flowering”.

7) Exceptional amount of plants destroyed for “industry standard”: | don’t understand what
the “industry standard” is or how it can be applied against our operation. Our operation is not
the typica! indoor grow. (see attached pictures attached as Exhibit 2c-e). When we start
thousands of plants from seed, half of them will be males. Although most of the males show
flowers before they reach a taggable height, a large number still do not show flowers before
they are planted in the field and must be subseq uently destroyed after tagging. The Males that
we keep for breeding purposes are in a separate portion of the facility where they cannot
pollenate our main crop.

Also mold can be a very large problem in cutdoor-grown plants. if we see a moldy plant, we
must remove it immediately upon detection. In the summer of 2017 we had about 15,000
plants growing. Most of those plants produce about 1/5 of what indoor plants will produce and
we most grow more plants to get a viable harvest. We are not able to artificially control the
environment so we will always have higher numbers of plants that will die, become males, or
become moldy because we grow outdoors, unprotected from the elements.

8) Harvest weights high: Since we grow outdoors in an agricultural setting, we have only one
large harvest per year. Also since there is a short harvest window between the time of ptant
maturity and cool/wet weather that would damage the crop, we are forced into large daily
harvests within a few weeks.

Business Records — NOV number 3

Although we had all the business records required by AMCO, It is true that business records
were not immediately available or in a standard format upon Investigator Stonecipher’s request.
However, as | read 3 AAC 306.755, | believe | do not have to instantly produce those documents
the moment they are requested — | believe 3 AAC 306.755 allows me to have three business
days after the request is made to provide the business records. | was surprised to see that the
last sentence of the NOV states that | was in the wrang because of my inability to “immediately”
produce documents. We continue to update and streamline our filing system and business
records. | no longer use cumbersome spreadsheets to compile financial data, but instead use
Quickbooks and now that data is caught up, | enter receipts as they come in — | didn't use
Quickbooks before because | know that Quickbooks has shut down the software when it finds
out its used for cannabis business. Hopefully this will not happen and hopefully it will make our
records more accessible to AMCO.

Conflicting Manifests — NOV number 4

This event occurred on August 21, 2017. The manifests conflict because | did not indicate on the
manifest that Ms. Heilings would stop at Fred Meyer gas. This is my error. | now know to add gas
stops on a manifest.

~
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As for the time of arrival at CannTest, according to the NOV, Canntest entered the product in at
3:51, and according to the NOV it got to Canntest at 3pm. 1| am assuming that Ms. Hellings
brought multiple samples from other cultivators to Canntest and | can only speculate that they
entered the times received for all cultivators as they got tc them and not all at once. This is a
question for CannTest. | would assume that when Canntest receives samples from multiple
facilities at once and then likely inputs each sample into their system, which | can only assume
takes time.

Scales and Weights — NOV number 5
Please see attached scale certifications attached as Exhibit 53 and 5b. We were using certified
scales. Additionally, | do not understand how | have been accused of violating 3 AAC 306.730({b)
because | used certified scales to weigh any marijuana that was delivered to another marijuana
establishment:

{b) Marijuana delivered to a marijuana establishment must be

weighed on a scale registered in compliance with 3 AAC

306.745.

Ina luly 27, 2016 memo forwarded to me by Investigator Bankowski addressed to Enforcement
by Donald Brewer from DOT states that questions regarding weights and measures in the
marijuana industry should be directed to his office. What follows are notas by Matt Springer, my
employee, on this subject. Matt and | researched the best way to measure plants harvested in
the field and were on several occasions were told by Weights and Measures that we did not
need certified scales for field harvest since discrepancies would be resolved after the initial
waste process and subsequent drying. The only weight that required a certified scale was the
final weight for sale. Regardless we used a hanging scale that did not have decimal points only
for field harvests, not for making packages.

What follows are Matt’'s notes:

* I became aware today that there are several serious issues relating to the conduct of
Rosie Creek Farm that you discussed with Mike this morning. 1 simply wish to address the use of
non-certified scales for recording harvest weights with you as I was in charge of making that
decision.

Last summer (2016) I took responsibility for determining our weighing process and equipment
used for harvesting marijuana. Faced with harvesting a large quantity of plants over a short period
of time in a field setting, 1 thought small, hanging, spring scales would work well for our
situation. I was aware that 3 AAC 306 mandated the use of certified scales so | contacted via
telephone Donald Brewer, the Chief of Weights and Measures at DOT to discuss the issue, I told
Mr. Brewer of our plan to use spring scales for harvesting and a digital scale to make packages
for sale. [ asked if the hanging scales would need to be certified by his office. Mr. Brewer told me
that the only scales that needed to be certified by his office were the ones used to make packages
for sale, not the ones we would use to record the weights of freshly harvested plants. We then
purchased a digital scale sensitive to the tenth of a gram, had it certified by the State, and have
used it exclusively for making packages of marijuana for sale. For the purpose of harvesting
marijuana from the field we have used Pesola brand snring ceales and endeavored to record our
harvests accurately,

TIPoye
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Notice of Violation

(3AAC 306.805)
This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25

Date: 04-03-18 License #/Type: #10005 Standard Cultivation
Licensee: RCFC, LLC Address: 2659 Livingston Loop, Fairbanks, AK
DBA: Rosie Creek Farm AMCO Case #:. AB17-0000445

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing.

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

An audit of RCFC, LLC's METRC was conducted. A large amount of serious entry violations were
found. Violations include, but are not limited to, long delays in reporting up to weeks in some cases,
male plants being placed into Flowering phase, plants remaining in Flowering status an extended
period of time to include up to 5 months, moisture loss being incorrectly documented resulting in
harvests to reach "0" quantity when there was still marijuana, vegetative phases being skipped
entirely, plants being placed into Flowering stage too soon after the entered planting date, an
exceptional amount of destroyed plants for industry standards, and harvest weights high for Alaska
according to METRC Staff. Examples are provided via attached memo and screen-shots of METRC
entries.

This is a violation of the following: 3 AAC 306.435 Marijuana Inventory Tracking System, 3 AAC
306.730 Marijuana Inventory Tracking System, 3 AAC 306.755(b) Business Records.

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, alicensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the
Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice. A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to
the Notice. 3 AAC 306.810(3)(A)(B)(C) failed, within areasonabletime after receiving a notice of violation from the director, to correct any defect
that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.38 or this chapter, a condition or restriction imposed by the board or other applicable
law.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD.

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement

550 W. 7t Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator: A. Stonecipher Received by:
SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:
Delivered VIA: Email Date:

Article # Received by AMCO 6.22.18



Manifest 30002: Up until my annual inspection in July 13, 2017 | was operating on this
assumption for transporting marijuana:

306.470 d(3): generating a transport manifest from the marijuana cultivation facility's
marijuana inventory tracking system; the transport manifest must remain with the
marijuana at all times while being transported, and a copy must be given to the
licensed marijuana establishment that receives the shipment.

| did not read in this regulation for packaging and transporting marijuana that | needed to keep a
copy of the manifest with myself, only that | must leave one with the end recipient. it also does
not state in regulations that manifests need to be signed.

Also for keeping transportation records required under 306.755 a{9) it states:

transportation records for marijuana and marijuana products as
regquired under 3 AAC 306.750(f).

| assurned the Metrc record was adequate and complete for this because it does not
state that | needed to keep the paper records for this, all manifests are kept
electronically on the metrc system and are accessible at any time via metrc.

However noting that Investigator Stonecipher requested that | keep the paper copies for my
records, | did indeed go to Dan Peters of Goodsinse to have copies of the paper records | was
missing. Following my meeting with Investigator Stonecipher in September 2017, we changed
our policies. 1 now take two copies of both the manifest and invoice. After both parties sign
them, both the recipient and myself are left with their own copy.

Manifest #103611 to Weed Dudes. Is incorrect. Chasady Didrickson from Weed Dudes (Michelle
Cleavers assistant) confirms that she had the packages locked in the Frozen Budz lockup for the
night along with other packages she was transporting. She retrieved the packages the next
morning and proceeded to FAl en-route to Sitka. It was her understanding she needed to do this
to ensure security of the packages. | should have written in the manifest that the product would
be stored on a licensed premises (Frozen Budz} overnight.

Manifest #124101 to Weed Dudes. This is correct, Ms. Cleaver from Weed Dudes did keep the
packages in her possession through her stay at the Westmark and depart to FAIl the next
morning (at 4AM). This is how Ms. Cleaver currently does transports after learning that she does
not need to keep the product locked at a facility when she is traveling overnight as she did
earlier in manifest 103611.

Metrc NOV NO, 2

As a preliminary matter — this NOV makes many accusations but lacks detail. It is only three
sentences long and does not provide specifics for me to reply to. | understand that our outdoor
operation differs from the majority indoor grows in the state but since we both grow outdoors
and use auto-flowering strains of marijuana
{https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Autoflowering_cannabis) which behave differently from standard
strains, we are bound to have differences v e state.

I Pase
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1) Long Delays in entering — Unlike cultivators who have scheduled small harvests throughout
the year, our farm gets one large harvest during a three to four week period once a year. Due to
the very large harvests we were conducting daily and the difficuities in entering data efficiently
into Metrc. We did get behind in entering harvest data, We anticipated that we would have a
problem and proactively alerted both AMCO Enforcement and Metrc on August 22™ and sought
advice (Exhibit 2a). Although we received an immediate response and troubleshooting
suggestions from Metrc, we received no acknowledgement from Enforcement until we were
confronted with the lag in entering data in my meeting with Investigator Stonecipher on
September 21%, 2017, over a month after | requested AMCO help. On Sept 21 she explained
how important it was that we enter data in real time — as a result we ceased our harvests until |
could catch up with entering data. In no case were we weeks behind in entering the data. On
one occasion we were 10 days behind. After harvests were paused, | was able to catch up in
Metrc within two days. The issue we are coming to terms with is that we are just not situated
like a regular cultivation facility because we are an outdoor grow — perhaps Metrc has a
different type of system they use in other states for their outdoor grows that they are not
providing here in Alaska.

2) Male Plants in Flowering Phase: There are two reasons for this. 1} Recently transplanted and
tagged plants that have not yet revealed themselves as male {i.e. flower) in the field and are
subsequently destroyed. 2) We intentionally keep mature (flowering) males on the farm as part
of our breeding program. Pollen is collected from these individuals and used to polienate
females. We only are able to use auto-flowing species, most other licensed cultivators do not
use these types of genetics because they use light cycles to trigger the flowering cycle, but
because we are outdoor, we only use auto-flowers as these plants don’t need the light cycle to
flower, they just need light. If we don't allow males to mature we cannot get the pollen we
need to reproduce our genetics and we cannot get the type of plants we need from other
licensed cultivators because they do not use auto-flowering genetics. We must use auto-
flowering genetics because our plants grow in the midnight sun, not under artificial lights.

3) Plants remaining in flowering status for tong periods: Auto-flowering marijuana (plants that
flower on a time and not light cycle} are not genetically stable {wide variation in forms and
genetics). With some varieties it might take months in long-light situations for plants to flower, if
at all. We were simply waiting for some plants to mature that some never did. Also in some
circumstances, we bred to these plants and kept them in the flowering stage longer for seeds to
mature,

We also had verbal communication from Investigator Stonecipher at our annual inspection that
she realized the challenge we were up against trying to clear the field of non-commercially
viable plants at the end of our field season. She told us that we were allowed to harvest and
subsequently waste out those late harvests as long as it did not continue until Christmas. As it
was, the Jast few plants we harvested were in November that we wished to harvest seeds from.

4) Moisture loss being recorded resulting in below zero weights for harvests. On October 18",
2017, after harvests were completed {with the exception of the plants that were left on the field
referenced in paragraph 3 above) and dried sufficiently, we went through and carefully weighed
all harvests to determine what we had lost in moisture from the original harvest. The difference
we determined was water {oss and then r as waste. We learned

N AT
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that we are not supposed to enter water loss as waste and were notified of our error on
October 19™ 2017 when we met with Mr. Jenkins from Metrc at our facility on a scheduled
training visit. Although Mr. Jenkins appreciated what we were trying to do, he explained that
Metrc had a system for evaluating water loss weight differences through drying. | will explain
this below:

Once a harvest is made initial weights are tallied, Metrc calculates a total weight for the harvest
batch. After this, all subsequent wastes that are physically taken from the harvest batches are
recarded in addition to any packages made for sale. After there is no more waste to declare or
packages to be made, the cultivator uses the “finish” function in Metrc for that harvest batch
even though the batch might show a weight remaining in Metrc. After this “finish” function is
entered, Metrc comes up with a ratio of what must have been water loss from drying.

When he examined our large harvests, he told us that what would probably happen is: 1} we
would discover more totes of the harvests and/or 2) that the moisture of the batch would
fluctuate resulting in a negative value. This is what indeed happened in 4 cases to date and will
likely happen again. This is entirely our mistake but stemmed from us trying to be overly
conscientious in our reporting of the product we had in stock. We were attempting to do what
was required of us in 3 ACC 306.755 (8} “accurate and comprehensive inventory tracking records
that account for all marijuana inventory activity . . .*

Mr. Jenkins told us that he would contact Director McConnell about this situation, but after that
meeting we had not heard back from him and we do not know if he did contact Director
McConnell about this issue.

| contacted Metrc again about this problem on 4/5/18 because | was concerned about
generating more negative harvest batches. Since all of the "water loss” waste was reported on
10/18/17 we wondered if it was possible to restore these reported wastes. This would clear up
the situation thereby allowing us to "finish” the batches as they should and allowing Metrc and
AMCO to determine if our ratios were off. | spoke to Secoya Rose of Metrc about this on both
April Sth and April 6th {Metrc trouble ticket 181817). She told me again, that waste recorded
couldn’t be restored. Then on April 11 at 2PM | received a call from Metrc about negative
harvest weights in our tracking system. | spoke to Heidi Kampwertz {trouble ticket 183238). She
told me that it was permissible to have negative harvest weights for my batches but that |
should create a spreadsheet of the "water loss" weights recorded in error and also indicating the
actual physical weights destroyed. | have prepared a spreadsheet and forwarded this to both
AMCO and Metrc on April 13%, 2018. (Exhibit 2b). | received acknowledgement from Metrc but
not from AMCO.

5) Vegetative Phase being skipped entirely: Auto-flowering plants essentially enter a flowering
phase immediately upon germination since they are on a time cycle and not a photoperiod cycle
that can be manipulated by artificial light. We asked Metrc about this in 2016 and they
instructed us to skip the vegetative stage in recording. There just isn’t a “veg” phase to record
because the auto flower plant type does not have a vegetative stage. This was
miscommunication and misunderstanding because our farm does not have a veg stage in our
cultivating process.

S|iruee
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6) Flowering stage too soon: see above - since we have no real veg stage, we skip in Metrc
straight to “flowering”.

7) Exceptional amount of plants destroyed for “industry standard”: | don’t understand what
the “industry standard” is or how it can be applied against our operation. Our operation is not
the typical indoor grow. {see attached pictures attached as Exhibit 2c-e). When we start
thousands of plants from seed, haif of them will be males. Although most of the males show
flowers before they reach a taggable height, a large number still do not show flowers before
they are planted in the field and must be subsequently destroyed after tagging. The Males that
we keep for breeding purposes are in a separate portion of the facility where they cannot
pollenate our main crop.

Also mold can be a very large problem in outdoor-grown plants. If we see a moldy plant, we
must remove it immediately upon detection, in the summer of 2017 we had about 15,000
plants growing. Most of those plants produce about 1/5 of what indoor plants will produce and
we most grow more plants to get a viable harvest. We are not able to artificially control the
environment so we will always have higher numbers of plants that will die, become males, or
become moldy because we grow outdoors, unprotected from the elements.

8) Harvest weights high: Since we grow outdoors in an agricultural setting, we have only one
large harvest per year. Also since there is a short harvest window between the time of plant
maturity and cool/wet weather that would damage the crop, we are forced into large daily
harvests within a few weeks.

Business Records — NOV number 3

Although we had all the business records required by AMCO, It is true that business records
were not immediately available or in a standard format upon Investigator Stonecipher’s request.
However, as | read 3 AAC 306.755, | believe | do not have to instantly produce those documents
the moment they are requested — | believe 3 AAC 306.755 allows me to have three business
days after the request is made to provide the business records. | was surprised to see that the
last sentence of the NOV states that | was in the wrong because of my inability to "immediately”
produce documents. We continue to update and streamline our filing system and business
records. | no longer use cumbersome spreadsheets to compile financial data, but instead use
Quickbooks and now that data is caught up, | enter receipts as they come in — | didn’t use
Quickbooks before because | know that Quickbooks has shut down the software when it finds
out its used for cannabis business. Hopefully this wiil not happen and hopefully it will make our
records more accessible to AMCO.

Conflicting Manifests — NOV number 4

This event occurred on August 21, 2017, The manifests conflict because | did not indicate on the
manifest that Ms. Hellings would stop at Fred Meyer gas. This is my error. | now know to add gas
stops on a manifest.

6|1"u
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Exhibit 2a
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Me <mike@rosecreeklarm.cams ¥ # Repy R Repy A’ = Forward  (aAreeive G dame () 0eiare More -

problents sntering deta in Mete B22N7. 6:23 AM
Fronecizher, Amanda M {CED) <amands.sleneclpher@alaska.govs W, Bankawski, Jee [CED) <jpe.bankowskigaiasks qov>3, CED AMCO Enforcement {CED sponsored) «<amec, enforcamen ©alaska.govay | 1 more
Jana Welzin «jana@ coms ¥, Vilgrie g <valereSdwoounse’ . come i

bear AMCO,

We are experiencing problems entering harvest deta into Metrc. We 2re presently golng through very large harvests at this point in the season [189—288 plants or more per day) and need to
enter the Rarvest daia daily into Metrt. Unfortunately the Metrc server is riming out ~75% of the time making what should be a task that should take less than an hour, stretch out over
days.

1 wanted to alert you to this because we ran inte these problems last year which resvlited in 8 Notice of vialation. 5ince then, we have taken steps to correct this preblem by being
diligent in entering datz on time, adding higqh speed intermer to our fAcility, and trying to enter data different times during the day hut we have aot found a solution that will work.
Becauss entering deata in Metrc is of such importance, I don't trust anyone but myself, the facility manager, to work with the tracking system. However, this probiem ties me to sitting at
the computer all day long preventing me from doing other things at our facility which costs us both productivity Bnd tame and still the job is getting delayed.

We will continue to plug away 2t eatarang our harvest dats but I wanted to alert you tc the problem if you notice our harvest gats lagging further and further behind.

Thanks for your patience,

Mike Emers
Rosie Creek Farm

Received by AMCO 6.22.18



Exhibit 2b

Received by AMCO 6.22.18



"Water loss” reported by Rosie Creek Farm on 10.18.17

Waste declared
Waste from "water loss"
showing in on October 18, 2017 |Actual Waste

Harvest Batch |Metre (g) (&) created (g}

RB 18 Aug 14,776 12,341 2,435
RB 19 Aug 81,188 62,609 18,579
RB 21 Aug 142,636 74,803 67,833
RB 22 Aug 149,646 81,978 67,668
RB 23 Aug 111,691 89,461 22,230
RB 24 Aug 133,416 69,224 64,192
RB 25 Aug 35,868 28,863 7,005
RB 26 Aug 7.676 4,066 3,610
RB 28 Aug 141,902 61,618 80,284

Mistake made - entered 267204g manicured from one plant

RB 31 Aug ** 395,945 61,474 334,471 [#(23806) which had to be "wasted out” upon entry
RB 1 5ep 107,783 106,338 1,445
RB 4 Sep 111,770 87,281 24,489
RB 5 Sep 140,564 69,762 70,802
RB 6 Sep 127,431 73,806 53,625
RB 7 Sep 111,903 88,573 23,330
RB 18 Sep 37,538 18,226 19,312
CHZ 30 Aug 18,109 12,644 5,465
DP 17 Aug 41,857 35,715 6,142
55 17 Aug 44,266 31,416 12,850
WW 22 Aug 45,976 30,735 15,241
WW 23 Aug 41,604 29,376 12,228
WW 24 Aug 26,021 15,176 10,845
AN "o AEERS 17,236 6,936
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Exhibit 2¢
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Jana D. Weltzin

Licensed in Alaska & Arizona
3003 Minnesota Blvd., Suite 201
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
Phone 630-913-1113

Main Office 907-231-3750
JIDW, LLC
jana@jdwcounsel.com

March 29, 2017

Sent Via Electronic Mail & Hand-Delivered

RE: Response to RCFC, LLC License No. 10005 NOV dated 3/16/2017 ~ Received by Licensee
on 3/20/2017

Dear Marijuana Control Board:

| am writing you on behalf of my client RCFC, LLC, license number 10005 in response to violation
case number 17-0118. The brief summary of the situation that prompted the violation is as follows:
On March 12, 2017 a licensee of Einstein Labs (license number 10510) came from Anchorage to
RCFC, LLC facility and picked up 1726 grams of marijuana trim and transported the same directly
back to Einstein Labs’ manufacturing licensed premises in Anchorage.

On March 20, 2017, RCFC, LLC designated licensee, Mike Emers, received NOV case number
17-0118 stating the following allegation violated 3 AAC 306.750(a)(1):

On 3-16-2017 a review of METRC manifests noted that you allowed
Einstein Labs, a product manufacturing lab facility, to pick up
product and transport it back to Einstein Labs in Anchorage on 3-
12-2017. This type of transport is prohibited. Your attention is
directed to 3 AAC 306.750: Transportation, specifically (a)(1).

See NOV dated 3/16/2017 (emphasis in the original). 3 AAC 306.750(a)(1) provides:

3 AAC 306.750. Transportation. (a) a marijuana establishment shall
transport marijuana as follows: (1) a marijuana cultivation facility
may transport marijuana to another marijuana cultivation facility, a
marijuana product manufacturing facility, a marijuana testing
facility, or a retail marijuana retail store.

RCFC did not transport marijuana to any entity — the cited regulatory provision only addresses
whom a cultivator can transport to. Subsection (a)(1) only states whom a cultivator can transport
to, it does not address what type of licensee can pick up from a cultivation licensee. Subsections
(b) —(f) of the same provision discusses the responsibilities of the originator of the marijuana (in
this specific situation RCFC) and Mr. Emers complied with all the obligation set forth in
subsection (b)-(f) — a trip manifest was properly prepared, preparation and packaging met
regulation standards, Mr. Emers verified that the person doing transport had a valid handler card,
and the transaction was properly recorded in Metrc.
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Jana D. Weltzin

Licensed in Alaska & Arizona
3003 Minnesota Blvd., Suite 201
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
Phone 630-913-1113

Main Office 907-231-3750
JIDW, LLC
jana@jdwcounsel.com

Moreover, the interpretation that a marijuana product manufacturer may not transport the
marijuana trim it purchased for its own business operations is faulty in and of itself. The definition
of a marijuana product manufacturing facility in the regulations refers to AS 17.38.900(14) to
define a manufacturing facility, which states:

(14) “marijuana product manufacturing facility” means an entity
registered to purchase marijuana; manufacture, prepare, and
package marijuana products; and sell marijuana and marijuana
products to other marijuana product manufacturing facilities and to
retail marijuana stores, but not to consumers;

Alaska Stat. Ann. § 17.38.900 (West)(emphasis added). The interpretation by AMCO enforcement
is that a registered licensed entity, who is entitled to purchase marijuana trim, may not legally
transport the same and requires that a manufacturing company must entrust a third party (who has
not had background checks nor may be even employed by the manufacturing company) to handle
and transport its property to its facility. At the February, 2017 MCB meeting, the board made
clear to the public that it did not agree with this policy and voted to adopt regulations to be put out
for public comment that specifically allow for licensee to licensee transport. Mr. Emers listened
to the whole MCB meeting as well as many other licensees. It was clearly indicated that licensee
to licensee transport should not be prohibited.

Accordingly, we request this NOV case number 17-0118 be dismissed and removed from RCFC’s
record entirely.

Sincerely,

Jana D. Weltzin

2|Page
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P.O. Box 181
Ester, Alaska 99725
907-479-3642

January 26th, 2017

Sara Chambers

Interim Director, AMCO
550 W. 7" AVE, SUITE 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501

Dear Director Chambers,

My name is Michael Emers and | am the co-owner of RCFC, LLC dba Rosie Creek
Farm (license # 10005). | am writing in response to the violation notice | received
dated January 24™ 2017 and | would welcome a hearing with AMCO if one is
required.

The information given in the violation notice is accurate as reported by Investigator
Bankowski. Our violation stemmmed from a mis-interpretation of the state regulation
3 AAC 306.750 (Transportation) which inadvertently led to violations of 3 AAC
306.435 (Marijuana inventory tracking system), 3 AAC 306.455 (Required
laboratory testing). First, | was under the assumption that any person with a valid
marijuana handler’s permit (even another licensed cultivator) could act as transport
agent. Second, | assumed that since the regulations did not explicitly forbid it, that
it was legal to change vehicles for transport as long as that was explained in the
transfer manifest. Third, | assumed that since | explained in the transfer manifest
the route and method for transport, that the integrity of the chain of custody for
the lab samples would be maintained. Although | was wrong in the above
assumptions, | believe that | was transparent in my write-up via the transfer
manifest and intended to deceive no one in what both my intentions were and
what | ultimately did.

After discussing the above issues with Investigators Hoelscher, Bankowski, and
yourself on January 24™ | understand both the problems and implications of the
above assumptions. | understand that another licensed cultivator cannot act as a
transport agent, | understand that product cannot be exchanged outside of a
licensed facility, and | understand how the integrity of the chain of custody of
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untested marijuana (lab sample) was compromised. | also understand how serious
violations of this nature reflect on the integrity of this industry as a whole and
AMCOs ability to both enforce these regulations and keep the public’s trust.

| know that there are still many gray areas in these and other regulations and, in
the future, | will consult with the AMCO investigators on any issue that is out of the
ordinary. If | had done this at the outset, then the above problems would have been
avoided. Investigator Hoelscher did mention that many of the ambiguities of
transport regulations would be addressed by the MCB at their next meeting to clear
up these some of these gray areas and give direction to both enforcement and
licensees. | believe that addressing the issues of 1) cultivation licensees being able
to act as a third party for transport and 2) allowing retail licensees to transport
wholesale packages from a cultivator would greatly benefit the industry.

| would welcome the opportunity to discuss this further if necessary.

Sincerely,

et Sz

Michael Emers
Rosie Creek Farm
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P.O. Box 181
Ester, Alaska 99725
907-479-3642

January 11, 2017

Sara Chambers

Interim Director, AMCO
550 W. 7" AVE, SUITE 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501

Dear Director Chambers,

My name is Michael Emers and | am the co-owner of RCFC, LLC dba Rosie Creek
Farm (license # 10005). | am writing in response to the violation notice | received
dated January 6™, 2017 and | would welcome a hearing with AMCO if one is
required.

The information given in the violation notice is accurate as reported by officer
Stonecipher. We were indeed delayed in entering data into Metrc which resulted
in a delay in reporting to AMCO (through Metrc) when plants were actually
destroyed making it seem as though plants were in a flowering phase much longer
than actually happened. The fault was entirely ours in not alerting AMCO to the
problem when it first occurred. What follows is an explanation of the
circumstances.

Metrc was intended to be a simple method of entering data to track changes in the
operation of our cultivation and harvest schedule. While this may be the case for
an operation dealing with hundreds of plants, we found it became very difficult in
an agricultural setting when keeping track of thousands of plants. We noticed this
early in our season during the planting stage of our operation when we were
planting thousands of plants per day just entering tag numbers. When we would go
into Metrc in the afternoons or evenings to enter data, Metrc would both take a
very long time to respond and crash often making it difficult to keep up to date. As
we passed through the season into our harvest, entering both tag numbers and
weights made the process very cumbersome to the point that we could no longer
keep up. This was coupled with the fact that many mistakes were being made by
our data entry person that were impossible to correct, resulting in the necessity of
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issuing more tags to cover up our mistakes, costing us money. | made the decision
to delay our harvest data entry into Metrc until after our seasonal crew left at the
beginning of October. | should have alerted AMCO to our problems at this point
and | did not. As it was, entering our harvest data into Metrc took me over a month
to complete.

| completely understand the concerns brought about by our delay in entering our
data and we did not have a concern about the AMCO officers reviewing our video
footage to verify the gap between our last harvest and data entry. My main
concern is that unless the process of data entry improves, we will run into similar
problems next summer season when we are likely to triple the number of plants we
will plant. | would welcome an opportunity to discuss the process with AMCO and
troubleshoot solutions so that both the integrity of the tracking system is
maintained and the ease of compliance for licensees improves. Metrc intended for
us to take just a few minutes each day to complete. This is what we were told in
our trainings with them. As explained above, we found this to be far from the case.
One solution would be for Metrc to develop an Excel spreadsheet that could be
uploaded into the tracking system. There also needs to be a section for “notes” so
that explanations can be entered in real time.

| would welcome the opportunity to discuss this further if necessary.

Sincerely,

etiwi { Emina—

Michael Emers
Rosie Creek Farm

AMCO Received 7/10/2018



P.O. Box 181
Ester, Alaska 99725
907-479-3642

January 27th, 2017

Sara Chambers

Interim Director, AMCO
550 W. 7" AVE, SUITE 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501

Dear Director Chambers,

My name is Michael Emers and | am the co-owner of RCFC, LLC dba Rosie Creek
Farm (license # 10005). | am writing in response to the violation notice | received
dated January 6, 2017 (NOV AB16-0691). This letter is intended as a follow-up
response to the informal hearing | had with you and investigators Hoelscher and
Bankowski on the 24" of January 2017. What follows is an action plan and plan of
improvement for our future operations.

1.

Importance of same-day data entry: In order to track immediate changes in the
status of plantings, plant growth phases, harvest, and waste reporting, data will be
entered into Metrc the same day. Will do whatever it takes to achieve this. We If
this means hiring a person to stay late or obtaining a faster internet connection in
town, this will be achieved. If circumstances arise that are out of our control to
achieve this, we will contact AMCO investigators immediately (see below).
Reporting problems: If problems arise within Metrc or if unusual circumstances
occur preventing us from achieving same-day data entry or other problems in
inventory tracking, we will contact AMCO immediately. This will not be an excuse
for operational problems that are within our control to correct.

Working with Metrc: It is up to us and not to AMCO investigators to suggest changes
and improvements that could be made in Metrc. We need to be our own advocate

in communicating with METRC if we feel the system can be improved.

Communicating with other growers: We understand that as a farm-based grower
that we are not unique. There are operations in other states from which we could
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seek out advice and strategies for working with Metrc to achieve tracking regulation
compliance.

Thanks for your time in helping us work out these strategies on the 24" and please
contact me if this plan needs further improvements

Sincerely,

wetiwi l Emina—

Michael Emers
Rosie Creek Farm
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P.O. Box 181
Ester, Alaska 99725
907-479-3642

January 26th, 2017

Sara Chambers

Interim Director, AMCO
550 W. 7" AVE, SUITE 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501

Dear Director Chambers,

My name is Michael Emers and | am the co-owner of RCFC, LLC dba Rosie Creek
Farm (license # 10005). | am writing in response to the violation notice | received
dated January 24™ 2017 and | would welcome a hearing with AMCO if one is
required.

The information given in the violation notice is accurate as reported by Investigator
Bankowski. Our violation stemmmed from a mis-interpretation of the state regulation
3 AAC 306.750 (Transportation) which inadvertently led to violations of 3 AAC
306.435 (Marijuana inventory tracking system), 3 AAC 306.455 (Required
laboratory testing). First, we were under the assumption that any person with a
valid marijuana handler’s permit (even another licensed cultivator) could act as
transport agent. Second, we assumed that since the regulations did not explicitly
forbid it, that it was legal to change vehicles for transport as long as that was
explained in the transfer manifest. Third, we assumed that since we explained in
the transfer manifest the route and method for transport, that the integrity of the
chain of custody for the lab samples would be maintained.

After discussing the above issues with Investigators Hoelscher, Bankowski, and
yourself on January 24™ | understand the both the problems and implications of
the above assumptions. | understand that another licensed cultivator cannot act as
a transport agent, | understand that product cannot be exchanged outside of a
licensed facility, and | understand how the integrity of the chain of custody of
untested marijuana (lab sample) was compromised. | also understand how serious
violations of this nature reflect on the integrity of this industry as a whole and
AMCOs ability to both enforce those regulations and keep the public’s trust. | am
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aware that there are still many gray areas in these and other regulations and, in the
future, | will consult with the AMCO investigators on any issue that is out of the
ordinary.

| would welcome the opportunity to discuss this further if necessary.

Sincerely,

Tretiwi { Emina—

Michael Emers
Rosie Creek Farm
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